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NOTE 13 – DEPOSITS 
  
As at October 31    2016  2015  

  
On demand  

or after notice(1)  Fixed term(2)  Total  Total  

          
Personal  27,574  22,228  49,802  45,981  
Business and government  37,299  45,857  83,156  74,441  
Deposit-taking institutions  1,543  5,406  6,949  8,408  
  66,416  73,491  139,907  128,830  
 

(1) Demand deposits are deposits for which the Bank does not have the right to require notice of withdrawal and consist essentially of deposits in chequing accounts. Notice deposits are deposits 
for which the Bank may legally require notice of withdrawal and consist mainly of deposits in savings accounts.  

(2) Fixed-term deposits are deposits that can be withdrawn by the holder on a specified date and include term deposits, guaranteed investment certificates, savings accounts and plans, covered 
bonds and similar instruments.  

 
The Deposits – Business and government item includes, among other items, the covered bonds, as described below. As at October 31, 2015, this item had also 
included the $225 million deposit note from NBC Capital Trust. 
 
Covered Bonds 
NBC Covered Bond Guarantor (Legislative) Limited Partnership 
In December 2013, the Bank established the covered bond legislative program under which covered bonds are issued. It therefore created NBC Covered Bond 
Guarantor (Legislative) Limited Partnership (the Guarantor) to guarantee payment of the principal and interest owed to the bondholders. The Bank sold uninsured 
residential mortgages to the Guarantor and granted it loans to facilitate the acquisition of these assets. During the year ended October 31, 2016, the Bank issued 
covered bonds under this program in amounts of 750 million euros and 100 million pounds sterling (covered bonds in amounts of US$750 million and 1.0 billion 
euros issued during the year ended October 31, 2015). The covered bonds, totalling $6.7 billion as at October 31, 2016 ($5.3 billion as at October 31, 2015) are 
presented in Deposits – Business and government on the Bank’s Consolidated Balance Sheet. See Note 28 for additional information. 
 
The Bank has limited access to the assets owned by this structured entity according to the terms of the agreements that apply to this transaction. The assets 
owned by this entity totalled $14.2 billion as at October 31, 2016 ($10.8 billion as at October 31, 2015), of which $13.9 billion ($10.6 billion as at October 31, 
2015) is presented in Residential mortgage loans on the Bank’s Consolidated Balance Sheet.  
 
NBC Covered Bond Guarantor Limited Partnership 
In January 2011, the Bank established the structured covered bond program. It therefore created NBC Covered Bond Guarantor Limited Partnership (the 
Guarantor) in order to guarantee payment of the principal and interest owed to the bondholders. The Bank sold insured residential mortgages to the Guarantor 
and granted it a demand loan to facilitate the acquisition of these assets. All of the covered bonds have matured since October 19, 2016, and no further covered 
bonds will be issued under this program. There were no covered bonds outstanding under this program as at October 31, 2016. As at October 31, 2015, covered 
bonds issued under this program and in an amount of $2.6 billion were presented in Deposits – Business and government on the Bank’s Consolidated Balance 
Sheet. See Note 28 for additional information. 
 
The Bank had limited access to the assets owned by this structured entity according to the terms of the agreements that apply to this transaction. The entity 
owns no more assets as at October 31, 2016 ($2.3 billion as at October 31, 2015, of which $2.1 billion was presented in Residential mortgage loans on the 
Bank’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as at October 31, 2015).  
 
Deposit from NBC Capital Trust 
On June 15, 2006, NBC Capital Trust (the Trust), an open-end trust established under the laws of the Province of Ontario, issued 225,000 transferable non-voting 
trust units called Trust Capital Securities – Series 1 or NBC CapS – Series 1. The gross proceeds of $225 million from the offering were used by the Trust to 
acquire a deposit note from the Bank. 
 
The Bank did not control the Trust and therefore did not consolidate it. See Note 28 for additional information. Consequently, the NBC CapS – Series 1 issued by 
the Trust were not included on the Bank’s Consolidated Balance Sheet, but the deposit note was presented in Deposits – Business and government. 
 
On June 30, 2016, the Trust redeemed the 225,000 Trust Capital Securities – Series 1, or NBC CapS – Series 1, issued and outstanding on June 30, 2016 at a 
redemption price of $1,000 per trust capital security plus the unpaid distributions as at the redemption date. Given that, after the redemption, holders of NBC 
CapS – Series 1 were no longer entitled to receive distributions or exercise any other rights, the authorized but not issued Series 17 and 18 First Preferred Shares 
were withdrawn from the Bank’s authorized capital, and the Bank redeemed the $225 million deposit note from the Trust. The Trust was terminated on June 30, 
2016.  
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NOTE 14 – OTHER LIABILITIES 
  
As at October 31  2016  2015  

      
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  1,510  1,334  
Subsidiaries' debts to third parties  1,447  1,400  
Interest and dividends payable  832  615  
Defined benefit liability (Note 24)  314  183  
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 25)  57  123  
Current tax liabilities  215  82  
Insurance liabilities  71  67  
Other items(1)(2)  900  670  

  5,346  4,474  
 

(1) As at October 31, 2016, Other items included a $152 million restructuring provision ($67 million as at October 31, 2015). See Note 15 for additional information. 
(2) As at October 31, 2016, Other items included an $18 million litigation provision ($15 million as at October 31, 2015). 

 
  
NOTE 15 – RESTRUCTURING  
 
During fiscal years 2016 and 2015, the Board approved certain restructuring initiatives to accelerate its transformation plan, satisfy the changing needs of its 
clients and enhance operational efficiency. This transformation will allow the Bank to maintain the pace of its client-centric shift, pursue the transition to digital 
banking, maintain a compelling workplace and focus on operational excellence. 
 
During fiscal 2016, the Bank recorded a charge of $131 million ($86 million in fiscal 2015) to the Restructuring charge item of the Consolidated Statement of 
Income, consisting of severance pay and onerous contracts. The 2015 charge had also included professional fees. These restructuring charges are reported in 
the Other heading of the segment disclosures. 
 
The table below presents the changes in the restructuring allowance on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. 
 

 
 

   Severance pay  Other  Total  
         
As at November 1, 2014  −  −  −  
Restructuring charge  53  33  86  
Payments during the year  (2)  (17)  (19)  

As at October 31, 2015  51  16  67  
Restructuring charge  129  2  131  
Payments during the year  (34)  (12)  (46)  
As at October 31, 2016  146  6  152  
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NOTE 16 – SUBORDINATED DEBT 
 
The subordinated debt represents direct unsecured obligations, in the form of notes and debentures, to the Bank’s debt holders. The rights of the Bank’s note 
and debenture holders are subordinate to the claims of depositors and certain other creditors. Approval from OSFI is required before the Bank can redeem its 
subordinated notes and debentures in whole or in part. 
 
On November 2, 2015, the Bank redeemed $500 million of notes maturing on November 2, 2020 at a price equal to their nominal value plus accrued interest. 
  
As at October 31     2016  2015  

Maturity date Interest rate  Characteristics    
 
  

         
November 2020 4.70%(1)  Redeemable −  500  
April 2022 3.261%(1)  Redeemable(2) 1,000  1,000  
February 2087 Variable(3)  Redeemable at the Bank’s option since February 28, 1993  9  9  
     1,009  1,509  
Fair value hedge adjustment 5  15  
Unamortized issuance costs(4) (2)  (2)  
Total     1,012  1,522  

 

(1) Bearing interest at a rate of 3.261% until April 11, 2017 and thereafter at a floating rate equal to the rate on three-month CDOR plus 1.38%. 
(2) The Bank may, at its option, redeem all or any portion of the notes at nominal value plus unpaid accrued interest.  
(3) Debentures denominated in foreign currency totalling US$7 million as at October 31, 2016 (2015: US$7 million) bearing interest at a rate of 1/8% above six-month LIBOR. 
(4) The unamortized costs related to the issuance of the subordinated debt represent the initial cost, net of accumulated amortization calculated using the effective interest rate method. 

 
  
NOTE 17 – DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
Derivative financial instruments are financial contracts whose value is derived from an underlying interest rate, exchange rate, or equity, commodity or credit 
instrument or index. 
 
The main types of derivative financial instruments used are presented below. 
 
Forwards and Futures 
Forwards and futures are contractual obligations to buy or deliver a specified amount of currency, interest rate, commodity or financial instrument on a specified 
future date at a specified price. Forwards are tailor-made agreements transacted in the over-the-counter market. Futures are traded on organized exchanges and 
are subject to cash margining calculated daily by clearing houses. 
 
Swaps 
Swaps are over-the-counter contracts in which two parties agree to exchange cash flows. The Bank uses the following types of swap contracts: 
 

— Cross-currency swaps are transactions in which counterparties exchange fixed-rate interest payments and principal payments in different currencies. 
— Interest rate swaps are transactions in which counterparties exchange fixed and floating rate interest payments, based on the notional principal value in 

the same currency. 
— Commodity swaps are transactions in which counterparties exchange fixed and floating rate payments, based on the notional principal value of a 

commodity. 
— Equity swaps are transactions in which counterparties agree to exchange the return on one equity or group of equities for a payment based on a benchmark 

interest rate. 
— Credit default swaps are transactions in which one of the parties agrees to pay returns to the other party so that the latter can make a payment if a credit 

event occurs. 
 
Options  
Options are agreements between two parties in which the writer of the option grants the buyer the right, but not the obligation, to buy or sell, either at a specified 
date or dates or at any time prior to a predetermined expiry date, a specific amount of currency, commodity or financial instrument at an agreed-upon price upon 
the sale of the option. The writer receives a premium for the sale of this instrument. 
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NOTE 17 – DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont.) 
 

Notional Amounts 
 

Notional amounts are not presented in assets or liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. They represent the reference amount of the contract to which a 
rate or price is applied to determine the amount of cash flows to be exchanged. 
  

As at October 31  2016  2015  

   Term to maturity        

   
3 months 

or less  

Over 3  
months to 

 12 months  

Over 1 
year to 
5 years  

Over  
5 years  

Total 
contracts  

Contracts 
held for 
trading 

purposes  

Contracts 
designated 
as hedges  

Total 
contracts  

                  

Interest rate contracts                  
OTC contracts                  
Forward rate agreements                  
 Not settled by central counterparties  885  1,289  75  −  2,249  2,249  −  1,961  
 Settled by central counterparties  −  6,976  1,039  −  8,015  8,015  −  8,910  
Swaps                  
 Not settled by central counterparties  10,047  15,035  64,738  42,544  132,364  126,082  6,282  150,211  
 Settled by central counterparties  47,541  88,761  98,086  55,209  289,597  264,535  25,062  286,918  
Options purchased  1,614  2,169  768  311  4,862  4,632  230  8,329  
Options written  612  724  963  575  2,874  2,556  318  6,121  

  60,699  114,954  165,669  98,639  439,961  408,069  31,892  462,450  

Exchange-traded contracts                  
Futures                  
 Long positions  11,797  12,163  8,315  −  32,275  32,275  −  6,016  
 Short positions  35,188  6,510  8,577  −  50,275  50,275  −  22,827  
Options purchased  16,578  2,670  −  −  19,248  19,248  −  1,921  
Options written  17,646  2,473  −  −  20,119  20,119  −  −  

  81,209  23,816  16,892  −  121,917  121,917  −  30,764  
                   

Foreign exchange contracts                  
OTC contracts                  
Forwards  22,707  12,381  8,537  1,596  45,221  45,170  51  24,746  
Swaps  77,446  25,224  41,967  31,105  175,742  163,588  12,154  176,716  
Options purchased  3,775  3,301  746  −  7,822  7,822  −  10,619  
Options written  3,607  2,721  677  −  7,005  7,005  −  10,524  

  107,535  43,627  51,927  32,701  235,790  223,585  12,205  222,605  

Exchange-traded contracts                  
Futures                  
 Long positions  41  −  −  −  41  41  −  48  
 Short positions  756  −  −  −  756  756  −  108  
Options purchased  10  −  −  −  10  10  −  2  
Options written  4  −  −  −  4  4  −  7  

  811  −  −  −  811  811  −  165  
                   

Equity, commodity and                  
 credit derivative contracts(1)                  
OTC contracts                  
Forwards  68  196  2,340  605  3,209  3,209  −  3,987  
Swaps                  
 Not settled by central counterparties  2,592  4,024  13,095  483  20,194  20,120  74  20,306  
 Settled by central counterparties  21  156  1,376  416  1,969  1,969  −  1,320  
Options purchased  252  123  1,607  178  2,160  2,160  −  2,100  
Options written  184  193  2,082  103  2,562  2,562  −  2,186  

  3,117  4,692  20,500  1,785  30,094  30,020  74  29,899  

Exchange-traded contracts                  
Futures                  
 Long positions  3,118  167  211  78  3,574  3,574  −  4,396  
 Short positions  7,156  1,355  1,212  75  9,798  9,798  −  5,546  
Options purchased  1,755  344  212  −  2,311  2,311  −  2,146  
Options written  1,171  661  960  137  2,929  2,929  −  1,385  

  13,200  2,527  2,595  290  18,612  18,612  −  13,473  

  266,571  189,616  257,583  133,415  847,185  803,014  44,171  759,356  
 

(1) Includes precious metal contracts. 
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Credit Risk   
Credit risk on derivative financial instruments is the risk of financial loss that the Bank will have to assume if a counterparty fails to honour its contractual 
obligations. Credit risk related to derivative financial instruments is subject to the same credit approval, credit limit and monitoring standards as those applied 
to the Bank’s other credit transactions. Consequently, the Bank evaluates the creditworthiness of counterparties and monitors the size of the portfolios as well 
as the diversification and maturity profiles of these financial instruments. 
 
The Bank limits the credit risk of over-the-counter contracts by dealing with creditworthy counterparties and entering into contracts that provide for the exchange 
of collateral between parties where the fair value of the outstanding transactions exceeds an agreed threshold. The Bank also negotiates master netting 
agreements that provide for the simultaneous close-out and settling of all transactions with a given counterparty in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy. 
However, overall exposure to credit risk, reduced through master netting agreements, may change substantially after the balance sheet date because it is 
affected by all transactions subject to a contract as well as by changes in the market rates of the underlying instruments. 
 
The Bank also uses financial intermediaries to have access to established clearing houses in order to minimize the settlement risk for certain financial derivative 
transactions. In some cases, the Bank has direct access to clearing houses for settling derivative financial instruments. In addition, certain derivative financial 
instruments traded over the counter are settled directly or indirectly by central counterparties. 
 
In the case of exchange-traded contracts, exposure to credit risk is limited because these transactions are standardized contracts executed on established 
exchanges, each of which is associated with a well-capitalized clearing house that assumes the obligations of both counterparties and guarantees their 
performance obligations. All exchange-traded contracts are subject to initial margins and daily settlement. 
 
Terms Used 
Replacement Cost 
Replacement cost is the Bank’s maximum credit risk associated with derivative financial instruments as at the Consolidated Balance Sheet date. This amount is 
the positive fair value of all over-the-counter derivative financial instruments, before all master netting agreements and collateral held. 
 
Credit Risk Equivalent 
The credit risk equivalent amount is the total replacement cost plus an amount representing the potential future credit risk exposure, as outlined in the guidelines 
issued by OSFI. 
 
Risk-Weighted Amount 
The risk-weighted amount is determined by applying the Basel rules to the credit risk equivalent. 

 
Credit Risk Exposure of the Derivative Financial Instrument Portfolio 
  

As at October 31  2016  2015  

   
Replacement 

cost(1)  
Credit risk 
equivalent  

Risk- 
weighted 

amount  
Replacement 

cost(1)  
Credit risk 
equivalent  

Risk- 
weighted 

amount  

               
Interest rate contracts  3,812  9,213  909  4,284  8,212  1,183  
Foreign exchange contracts  4,295  10,784  1,715  4,278  10,150  1,532  
Equity, commodity and credit derivative contracts  2,222  4,702  487  2,185  4,573  690  

   10,329  24,699  3,111  10,747  22,935  3,405  
Impact of master netting agreements  (4,743)  (11,721)  (629)  (5,110)  (11,364)  (457)  
   5,586  12,978  2,482  5,637  11,571  2,948  
 

(1) As at October 31, 2016, the total positive fair value of exchange-traded contracts, which amounted to $87 million ($95 million as at October 31, 2015), was excluded. 

 
Credit Risk Exposure of the Derivative Financial Instrument Portfolio by Counterparty 
  

As at October 31  2016  2015  

   
Replacement  

cost  
Credit risk 
equivalent  

Replacement  
cost  

Credit risk 
equivalent  

           
OECD(1) governments  1,084  1,859  1,163  1,917  
Banks of OECD member countries  1,025  3,809  1,132  4,040  
Other   3,477  7,310  3,342  5,614  

   5,586  12,978  5,637  11,571  
 

(1) Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development.   
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NOTE 17 – DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont.) 
 

Fair Value of Derivative Financial Instruments  
  

As at October 31  2016  2015  

    Positive  Negative  Net  Positive  Negative  Net  

                
Contracts held for trading purposes              
Interest rate contracts              
 Forwards  7  3  4  3  5  (2)  
 Swaps  2,843  2,147  696  3,115  2,279  836  
 Options  43  10  33  30  20  10  

  2,893  2,160  733  3,148  2,304  844  

Foreign exchange contracts              
 Forwards  1,140  873  267  593  488  105  
 Swaps  2,987  2,782  205  3,494  2,467  1,027  
 Options  160  138  22  187  197  (10)  

  4,287  3,793  494  4,274  3,152  1,122  

Equity, commodity and credit derivative contracts              
 Forwards  1,407  152  1,255  1,378  316  1,062  
 Swaps  490  521  (31)  592  810  (218)  
 Options  410  407  3  310  341  (31)  

  2,307  1,080  1,227  2,280  1,467  813  

Total – Contracts held for trading purposes  9,487  7,033  2,454  9,702  6,923  2,779  
                
Contracts designated as hedges              
Interest rate contracts              
 Forwards  −  −  −  −  −  −  
 Swaps  917  679  238  1,133  751  382  
 Options  2  12  (10)  3  80  (77)  

  919  691  228  1,136  831  305  

Foreign exchange contracts              
 Forwards  −  1  (1)  −  2  (2)  
 Swaps  8  −  8  4  −  4  
 Options  −  −  −  −  −  −  

  8  1  7  4  2  2  

Equity, commodity and credit derivative contracts              
 Forwards  −  −  −  −  −  −  
 Swaps  2  −  2  −  −  −  
 Options  −  −  −  −  −  −  

  2  −  2  −  −  −  

Total – Contracts designated as hedges  929  692  237  1,140  833  307  

 Designated as fair value hedges  580  436  144  731  466  265  
 Designated as cash flow hedges  341  255  86  405  365  40  
 Designated as a hedge of a net investment in a               
  foreign operation  8  1  7  4  2  2  

Total fair value  10,416  7,725  2,691  10,842  7,756  3,086  
Impact of master netting agreements  (4,743)  (4,743)  −  (5,110)  (5,110)  −  

    5,673  2,982  2,691  5,732  2,646  3,086  

National Bank of Canada 
2016 Annual Report  4156



 
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(millions of Canadian dollars) 
  

  
  57 

NOTE 18 – HEDGING ACTIVITIES  
 

Derivative and Non-Derivative Financial Instruments Designated as Hedging Instruments 
  

As at October 31  2016    2015  

   
Fair value  

hedge  
Cash flow  

hedge  
Net investment  

hedge  
Fair value  

hedge  
Cash flow  

hedge  
Net investment  

hedge  

               
Assets              
Derivative financial instruments  580  341  8  731  405  4  
               
Liabilities              
Derivative financial instruments  436  255  1  466  365  2  
Carrying value of non-derivative              
  financial instruments  −  −  1,024  −  −  1,690  

              
Notional amounts of designated derivative              

 financial instruments  18,965  24,714  492  25,433  28,521  632  

 
Fair Value Hedges 
Fair value hedge transactions consist of using interest rate swaps to hedge changes in the fair value of a financial asset or financial liability caused by interest 
rate fluctuations. Changes in the fair value of the derivative financial instruments used as hedging instruments offset changes in the fair value of the hedged 
item. The Bank applies this strategy mainly to portfolios of available-for-sale securities, fixed-rate deposits, liabilities related to transferred receivables and 
subordinated debt. 

 
Results of the Fair Value Hedges 
  

Year ended October 31  2016  2015  

      
Gains (losses) on hedging instruments  (13)  61  

Gains (losses) on hedged items attributable to the hedged risk  12  (59)  

Ineffectiveness of fair value hedging relationships  −  −  

 
Cash Flow Hedges 
Cash flow hedge transactions consist of using interest rate swaps to hedge the risk of changes in future cash flows caused by floating-rate assets or liabilities. 
The Bank applies this strategy mainly to loan, personal credit line and deposit portfolios. The Bank also uses total return swaps to hedge the risk of changes in 
future cash flows related to the Restricted Stock Unit (RSU) Plan. Some of these swaps are designated as part of a cash flow hedge against a portion of the 
unrecognized obligation of the RSU Plan. In a cash flow hedge, the derivative financial instruments used as hedging instruments reduce the variability of future 
cash flows related to the hedged item. 

 
Results of the Cash Flow Hedges 
  

Year ended October 31  2016  2015  

       
Unrealized gains (losses) included in Other comprehensive income      
 as the effective portion of the hedging instrument  47  18  

Losses (gains) reclassified to Net interest income in the Consolidated Statement of Income  (25)  (15)  
Ineffectiveness of cash flow hedging relationships  (1)  1  
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NOTE 18 – HEDGING ACTIVITIES (cont.)  

 
The following table shows the periods during which the Bank expects the hedged cash flows to occur and have an impact on net income. 
 
      As at October 31, 2016  

 

 
1 year 
or less 

 Over 
1 year to  

2 years 

 Over 
2 years to  

5 years 

 
Over 

5 years 

 

     

          
Expected cash flows from hedged assets  24  27  74  52  
Expected cash flows from hedged liabilities  55  54  120  36  
Net exposure  (31)  (27)  (46)  16  

          
          
      As at October 31, 2015  

 

 
1 year 
or less 

 Over 
1 year to  

2 years 

 Over 
2 years to  

5 years 

 
Over 

5 years 

 

     

          
Expected cash flows from hedged assets  48  51  166  56  
Expected cash flows from hedged liabilities  96  93  211  74  
Net exposure  (48)  (42)  (45)  (18)  

 
Hedges of Net Investments in Foreign Operations 
The Bank’s structural foreign exchange risk arises from investments in foreign operations denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. The Bank 
measures this risk by assessing the impact of foreign currency fluctuations and hedges it using financial instruments (derivative or non-derivative). In a hedge 
of a net investment in a foreign operation, the financial instruments used offset foreign exchange gains and losses on the investments. When non-derivative 
financial instruments are designated as foreign exchange risk hedges, only the changes in fair value that are attributable to foreign exchange risk are taken into 
account in assessing and calculating the effectiveness of the hedge. 
 
For the years ended October 31, 2016 and 2015, a negligible amount representing the ineffective portion was recognized in Non-interest income in the 
Consolidated Statement of Income. 
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NOTE 19 – SHARE CAPITAL 
 
Authorized 
Common Shares 
An unlimited number of shares without par value. 
 
First Preferred Shares 
An unlimited number of shares, without par value, issuable for a maximum aggregate consideration of $5 billion.  

 
First Preferred Shares 
  

                As at October 31, 2016  

    

Redemption and  
conversion date  

in effect as of(1)(2)   

Redemption 
 price per  

share ($)(1)   
Convertible into 

preferred shares(2)   
Dividend per 

share ($)(3)   Reset premium 

 

 

                   
First preferred shares                  
 issued and outstanding                  
  Series 28  November 15, 2017 (4)(5)  25.00   Series 29   0.23750 (6)  2.43 %  
  Series 30(7)  May 15, 2019 (4)(5)  25.00   Series 31   0.25625 (6)  2.40 %  
  Series 32(7)  February 15, 2020 (4)(5)  25.00   Series 33   0.24375 (6)  2.25 %  
  Series 34(7)  May 15, 2021 (4)(5)  25.00   Series 35   0.35000 (6)  4.90 %  
  Series 36(7)  August 15, 2021 (4)(5)  25.00   Series 37   0.33750 (6)  4.66 %  
                   
First preferred shares                   
 authorized but not issued                  
  Series 19(8)  June 30, 2013   25.25 (9)  n.a.   0.68750   n.a.   
  Series 23(8)  July 31, 2013   25.25 (9)  n.a.   0.75000   n.a.   
  Series 29  November 15, 2017 (4)  25.50 (10)  n.a.   Floating rate (11)  2.43 %  
  Series 31(7)  May 15, 2019 (4)  25.50 (10)  n.a.   Floating rate (11)  2.40 %  
  Series 33(7)  February 15, 2020 (4)  25.50 (10)  n.a.   Floating rate (11)  2.25 %  
  Series 35(7)  May 15, 2021 (4)  25.50 (10)  n.a.   Floating rate (11)  4.90 %  
  Series 37(7)  August 15, 2021 (4)  25.50 (10)  n.a.   Floating rate (11)  4.66 %  
 

n.a. Not applicable 
(1) Redeemable in cash at the Bank’s option, in whole or in part, subject to the provisions of the Bank Act (Canada) and to OSFI approval. Redemption prices are increased by all the declared 

and unpaid dividends on the preferred shares to the date fixed for redemption. 
(2) Convertible at the option of the holders of first preferred shares, subject to certain conditions. 
(3) The dividends are non-cumulative and payable quarterly, except for Series 19 and 23, for which the dividends are payable semi-annually. 
(4) Redeemable as of the date fixed for redemption and on the same date every five years thereafter. 
(5) Convertible as of the date fixed for conversion and on the same date every five years thereafter, subject to certain conditions. 
(6) The dividend amount is set for the initial period ending on the date fixed for redemption. Thereafter, these shares carry a non-cumulative quarterly fixed dividend in an amount per share 

determined by multiplying the rate of interest equal to the sum of the 5-year Government of Canada bond yield on the applicable fixed-rate calculation date by $25.00, plus the reset premium. 
(7) Upon the occurrence of a trigger event as defined by OSFI, each outstanding preferred share will be automatically and immediately converted, on a full and permanent basis, without the 

consent of the holder, into a number of common shares of the Bank determined pursuant to an automatic conversion formula. This conversion will be calculated by dividing the value of the 
preferred shares, i.e., $25.00 per share, plus all declared and unpaid dividends as at the date of the trigger event, by the value of the common shares. The value of the common shares will 
be the greater of a $5.00 floor price or the current market price of the common shares. Current market price means the volume weighted average trading price of common shares for the ten 
consecutive trading days ending on the trading day preceding the date of the trigger event. If the common shares are not listed on an exchange when this price is being established, the price 
will be the fair value reasonably determined by the Bank’s Board. 

(8) For additional information, see Note 20.  
(9) Redeemable at $25.25 per share if redeemed during the 12-month period prior to June 30, 2017 and at $25.00 if redeemed on or after June 30, 2017. 
(10) As of the date fixed for redemption, the redemption price will be $25.50 per share. Thereafter, on the same date every five years, the redemption price will be $25.00 per share. 
(11) The dividend period begins as of the date fixed for redemption. The amount of the floating quarterly non-cumulative dividend is determined by multiplying the rate of interest equal to the 

sum of the 90-day Government of Canada treasury bill yield on the floating rate calculation date by $25.00, plus the reset premium. 
 

Second Preferred Shares 
15 million shares without par value, issuable for a total maximum consideration of $300 million. As at October 31, 2016, no shares had been issued or traded. 
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NOTE 19 – SHARE CAPITAL (cont.)  

 

Shares Outstanding  
  

As at October 31  2016  2015  

    Number  
of shares 

 Shares  
$ 

 Number  
of shares 

 Shares  
$ 

 
        

            
First Preferred Shares          
  Series 20  −  −  6,900,000  173  
  Series 28  8,000,000  200  8,000,000  200  
  Series 30  14,000,000  350  14,000,000  350  
  Series 32  12,000,000  300  12,000,000  300  
  Series 34  16,000,000  400  −  −  
  Series 36  16,000,000  400  −  −  
    66,000,000  1,650  40,900,000  1,023  
            
Common shares at beginning of the fiscal year  337,236,322  2,614  329,297,375  2,293  
Issued under a public offering  −  −  7,160,000  300  
Issued pursuant to the Stock Option Plan  1,122,756  43  1,059,650  39  
Impact of shares purchased or sold for trading(1)  (306,024)  (12)  (280,703)  (18)  
Common shares at end of year  338,053,054  2,645  337,236,322  2,614  

 

(1) As at October 31, 2016, 37,863 shares were sold short for trading, representing a total amount of $2 million (343,887 shares representing $14 million as at October 31, 2015). 

 
Dividends Declared  
  

        
Year ended October 31  2016  2015  

    Dividends 
$ 

 Dividends 
per share 

 Dividends 
$ 

 Dividends 
per share 

 
        

            
First Preferred Shares          
  Series 20  −  −  10  1.5000  
  Series 28  8  0.9500  8  0.9500  
  Series 30  14  1.0250  14  1.0250  
  Series 32  12  0.9750  13  1.0760  
  Series 34  18  1.1373  −  −  
  Series 36  9  0.5733  −  −  
    61    45    
            
Common shares  736  2.1800  672  2.0400  
    797    717    

 
Issuances of Preferred Shares 
On June 13, 2016, the Bank issued 16,000,000 Non-Cumulative 5-Year Rate-Reset Series 36 First Preferred Shares at a price equal to $25.00 per share for gross 
proceeds of $400 million. Given that the Series 36 preferred shares satisfy the non-viability contingent capital requirements, they qualify for the purposes of 
calculating regulatory capital under Basel III. 
 
On January 22, 2016, the Bank issued 16,000,000 Non-Cumulative 5-Year Rate-Reset Series 34 First Preferred Shares at a price equal to $25.00 per share for 
gross proceeds of $400 million. Given that the Series 34 preferred shares satisfy the non-viability contingent capital requirements, they qualify for the purposes 
of calculating regulatory capital under Basel III. 
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Redemption of Preferred Shares 
On November 16, 2015, which was the first business day after the anticipated November 15, 2015 redemption date, the Bank redeemed all of the issued and 
outstanding Non-Cumulative Fixed-Rate Series 20 First Preferred Shares. Pursuant to the share conditions, the redemption price was $25.50 per share plus the 
periodic dividend declared and unpaid. The Bank redeemed 6,900,000 Series 20 preferred shares for a total amount of $176 million, which reduced Preferred 
share capital by $173 million and Retained earnings by $3 million. 
 
Issuance of Common Shares 
On October 9, 2015, the Bank issued 7,160,000 common shares at a per-share price of $41.90 for gross proceeds of $300 million, which increased Common 
share capital by $300 million. 
 
Repurchase of Common Shares 
On May 11, 2015, the Bank began a normal course issuer bid to repurchase for cancellation up to 6,000,000 common shares over the 12-month period ended 
May 10, 2016. The shares were to be repurchased on the open market at market prices through the Toronto Stock Exchange. The amounts that would have been 
paid above the average book value of the common shares would have been charged to Retained earnings. During the years ended October 31, 2016 and 2015, 
the Bank did not repurchase any common shares. 
 
Reserved Common Shares 
As at October 31, 2016 and 2015, 15,507,568 common shares were reserved under the Dividend Reinvestment and Share Purchase Plan. As at October 31, 2016, 
21,003,961 common shares (22,126,717 as at October 31, 2015) were reserved under the Stock Option Plan. 
 
Common Shares Held in Escrow 
As part of the acquisition of Wellington West Holdings Inc. in 2011, the Bank had issued common shares held in escrow. As at October 31, 2016, the number of 
common shares held in escrow was 936,785 (936,785 as at October 31, 2015). The Bank expects that only a portion of the shares held in escrow will be released 
by the end of calendar year 2016 since the release of the remaining common shares in escrow is conditional upon the settlement of certain indemnifications 
guaranteed by these shares. 
 
Restriction on the Payment of Dividends  
The Bank is prohibited from declaring dividends on its common or preferred shares if there are reasonable grounds for believing that the Bank would, by so 
doing, be in contravention of the regulations of the Bank Act (Canada) or OSFI’s capital adequacy and liquidity guidelines. In addition, the ability to pay common 
share dividends is restricted by the terms of the outstanding preferred shares pursuant to which the Bank may not pay dividends on its common shares without 
the approval of the holders of the outstanding preferred shares, unless all preferred share dividends have been declared and paid or set aside for payment. 
Moreover, if NBC Asset Trust were unable to pay the full amount of distributions on the trust units, the Bank would not be permitted to pay dividends on its 
preferred or common shares. For additional information, see Notes 20 and 28. 
 
Dividend Reinvestment Plan 
The Bank has a dividend reinvestment plan for common and preferred shareholders. Participation in the plan is optional. Under the terms and conditions of the 
plan, participants acquire shares through the reinvestment of cash dividends paid on the shares they hold or through optional cash payments. Common shares 
subscribed by participants are purchased on their behalf in the secondary market through the Bank’s transfer agent, Computershare Trust Company of Canada, 
at a price equal to the average purchase price of the common shares during the ten business days immediately following the dividend payment date. 
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NOTE 20 – NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 
  
As at October 31  2016  2015  

       
Trust units issued by NBC Asset Trust (NBC CapS II)      
  Series 1(1)  410  410  
  Series 2(2)  359  359  
Other  41  32  

  810  801  
 

(1) Includes $10 million in accrued interest ($10 million as at October 31, 2015). 
(2) Includes $9 million in accrued interest ($9 million as at October 31, 2015). 

 
Trust Units Issued by NBC Asset Trust 
Through structured entity NBC Asset Trust (the Trust), a closed-end trust established under the laws of the Province of Ontario, the Bank issued transferable non-
voting trust units called “Trust Capital Securities” or “NBC CapS II.” These securities are not redeemable or exchangeable for Bank preferred shares at the option 
of the holder. The gross proceeds from the issuance were used by the Trust to finance the acquisition of mortgage loans from the Bank. For additional information, 
see Note 28. 
 
The main terms and characteristics of the NBC CapS II trust units are presented below. 
  

  Number  Issuance date  Annual yield   Distribution dates   

Semi-annual 
distribution 

by NBC CapS II(1)  

              

Series 1  400,000  January 22, 2008  7.235 %  
June 30, 

 December 31   $36.175(2)  

Series 2  350,000  June 30, 2008  7.447 %  
June 30,  

December 31   $37.235(3)  
 

(1) For each unit with a face value of $1,000. 
(2) For each distribution date after June 30, 2018, the distribution will be paid at a rate equal to one-half the sum of the 180-day bankers’ acceptance rate in effect plus 3.79%. 
(3) For each distribution date after June 30, 2020, the distribution will be paid at a rate equal to one-half the sum of the 180-day bankers’ acceptance rate in effect plus 4.09%. 

 
Distribution 
No cash distributions will be payable by the Trust on NBC CapS II if the Bank fails to declare regular dividends on its preferred shares or, if no preferred shares 
are then outstanding, on its outstanding common shares. In this case, the net distributable funds of the Trust will be paid to the Bank as the sole holder of the 
special trust securities, representing the residual interest in the Trust. Should the Trust fail to pay the semi-annual distributions in full on the NBC CapS II, the 
Bank will withhold from declaring dividends on any of its preferred and common shares during a determined period. 
 
Automatic Exchange 
Each NBC CapS II – Series 1 can be exchanged automatically, without the consent of the holders, for 40 Series 19 First Preferred Shares of the Bank, and each 
NBC CapS II – Series 2 can be exchanged automatically, without the consent of the holders, for 40 Series 23 First Preferred Shares of the Bank upon the 
occurrence of one of the following events: (i) proceedings are commenced for the winding-up of the Bank; (ii) OSFI takes control of the Bank; (iii) the Bank posts 
a Tier 1 capital ratio of less than 5% or a Total capital ratio of less than 8%; or (iv) OSFI has directed the Bank to increase its capital or to provide additional 
liquidity and the Bank elects such automatic exchange or the Bank fails to comply with such direction to the satisfaction of OSFI. On an automatic exchange, the 
Bank will hold all outstanding trust capital securities of the Trust. 
 
Redemption at the Option of the Trust 
On any distribution date, the Trust may, subject to prior written notice and OSFI approval, redeem, at its option, the NBC CapS II – Series 1 and Series 2, in whole 
but not in part, without the consent of the holders.  
 
Purchase for Cancellation 
The Trust may, with OSFI approval, purchase NBC CapS II – Series 1 and Series 2, in whole or in part, on the open market or by tender or private contract at any 
price. The NBC CapS II purchased by the Trust, if any, will be cancelled and will not be reissued. 
 
Regulatory Capital 
The NBC CapS II – Series 1 and Series 2 qualify as innovative capital instruments and are eligible as additional Tier 1 capital, but because these instruments do 
not satisfy the non-viability contingent capital requirements, they are to be phased out at a rate of 10% per year between 2013 and 2022.  
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NOTE 21 – CAPITAL DISCLOSURE 
 
Capital Management Objectives, Policies and Procedures 
Capital management has a dual role of ensuring a competitive return to the Bank’s shareholders while maintaining a solid capital foundation that covers the 
risks inherent to the Bank’s business, supports its business segments and protects its clients. 
 
The Bank’s capital management policy defines the guiding principles as well as the roles and responsibilities regarding its internal capital adequacy assessment 
process. This process is a key tool in establishing the Bank’s capital strategy and is subject to quarterly reviews and periodic amendments. 
 
Capital Management 
The capital ratio is the ratio expressed as a percentage of regulatory capital to risk-weighted assets. Risk-weighted assets are calculated in accordance with the 
rules established by OSFI for on- and off-balance-sheet risks. Credit, market and operational risks are factored into the risk-weighted assets calculation for 
regulatory purposes. The definition adopted by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS) distinguishes between three types of capital. Common 
Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital consists of common shareholders’ equity less goodwill, intangible assets and other capital deductions. The Additional Tier 1 
instruments comprise eligible non-cumulative preferred shares and the eligible amount of innovative instruments. The sum of CET1 and Additional Tier 1 capital 
form what is known as Tier 1 capital. Tier 2 capital consists of the eligible portion of subordinated debt and certain loan loss allowances. Total regulatory capital 
is the sum of Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital. 
 
The Basel III regulatory framework sets out transitional arrangements for the period of 2013 to 2019. However, OSFI has been requiring Canadian banks to meet 
the 2019 minimum “all-in” requirements rather than the minimum ratios calculated using the transitional methodology. The “all-in” methodology includes all of 
the regulatory adjustments that will be required by 2019 while retaining the phase-out rules for non-qualifying capital instruments. Consequently, since January 
1, 2016, the Bank and all other major Canadian banks have had to maintain, on an "all-in" basis, a CET1 capital ratio of at least 8.0%, a Tier 1 capital ratio of at 
least 9.5%, and a Total capital ratio of at least 11.5%. All of these ratios are to include a capital conservation buffer of 2.5% and a 1% surcharge applicable to 
Domestic Systemically Important Banks. 
 
Since January 1, 2015, OSFI has been requiring Canadian banks to meet a Basel III leverage ratio of at least 3.0%. The leverage ratio is a measure independent 
of risk that is calculated by dividing the amount of Tier 1 capital by total exposure. Total exposure is defined as the sum of on-balance-sheet assets (including 
derivative exposures and securities financing transaction exposures) and off-balance-sheet items. The assets deducted from Tier 1 capital are also deducted 
from total exposure. 
 
During the years ended October 31, 2016 and 2015, the Bank was in compliance with all of OSFI’s regulatory capital requirements. 
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NOTE 21 – CAPITAL DISCLOSURE (cont.) 
 

Regulatory Capital and Ratios Under Basel III(1) 
  

As at October 31  2016   2015   
         

Capital        
  CET1  6,865   6,801   
  Tier 1(2)  9,265   8,626   
 Total(2)(3)  10,506   9,678   
         

Risk-weighted assets        
  CET1 capital  68,205   68,835   
  Tier 1 capital  68,430   69,094   
 Total capital  68,623   69,316   

Total exposure  253,097   234,957   
         

Capital ratios         
  CET1  10.1 %  9.9 %  
  Tier 1(2)  13.5 %  12.5 %  
 Total(2)(3)  15.3 %  14.0 %  
         

Leverage ratio  3.7 %  3.7 %  
 

(1) Figures are presented on an “all-in” basis. 
(2) Figures as at October 31, 2015 include the redemption of the Series 20 preferred shares on November 15, 2015. 
(3) Figures as at October 31, 2015 include the $500 million nominal value redemption of notes on November 2, 2015. 

 
  
NOTE 22 – TRADING ACTIVITY REVENUES  
 
Trading activity revenues consist of the net interest income from trading activities and trading revenues recognized in Non-interest income in the Consolidated 
Statement of Income. 
 
Net interest income comprises dividends related to financial assets and liabilities associated with trading activities, net of interest expenses and interest income 
related to the financing of these financial assets and liabilities. 
 
Non-interest income consists of realized and unrealized gains and losses as well as interest income on securities measured at fair value through profit or loss, 
income from held-for-trading derivative financial instruments, and the change in fair value of financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss. 
  
Year ended October 31  2016  2015  

      
Net interest income  515  473  

Non-interest income    150  209  

  665  682  
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NOTE 23 – SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS  

 
The compensation expense information provided below excludes the impact of hedging. 
 
Stock Option Plan 
The Bank’s Stock Option Plan is for officers and other designated persons of the Bank and its subsidiaries. Under this plan, options are awarded annually and 
provide participants with the right to purchase common shares at an exercise price equal to the closing price of the Bank’s common share on the Toronto Stock 
Exchange on the day preceding the award. The options vest evenly over a four-year period and expire ten years from the award date or, in certain circumstances 
set out in the plan, within specified time limits. The Stock Option Plan contains provisions for retiring employees that allow the participant’s rights to continue 
vesting in accordance with the stated terms of the grant agreement. The maximum number of common shares that may be issued under the Stock Option Plan 
was 21,003,961 as at October 31, 2016 (22,126,717 as at October 31, 2015). The number of common shares reserved for a participant may not exceed 5% of 
the total number of Bank shares issued and outstanding. 
  
As at October 31  2016   2015  

  
Number of 

options  

Weighted 
average 

exercise price   
Number of 

options  

Weighted 
average 

exercise price  

             
Stock Option Plan             
Outstanding at beginning  16,652,313   $37.33   14,676,191   $34.65  
Awarded  2,140,420   $42.17   3,170,260   $47.93  
Exercised  (1,122,756)   $33.06   (1,059,650)   $32.11  
Cancelled(1)  (367,655)   $44.30   (134,488)   $36.27  

Outstanding at end  17,302,322   $38.05   16,652,313   $37.33  
Exercisable at end  10,850,976   $34.32   9,103,781   $31.98  

 

(1) Includes 900 expired options during the year ended October 31, 2016 (no expired option during the year ended October 31, 2015). 

 
  

Exercise price  
Options 

outstanding  
Options 

exercisable    Expiry date  

          
$32.95  401,982  401,982     December 2016  
$26.93  775,278  775,278     December 2017  
$17.44  1,072,040  1,072,040     December 2018  
$29.25  1,216,624  1,216,624     December 2019  
$34.34  1,568,391  1,568,391     December 2020  
$34.09  2,018,574  2,018,574     December 2021  
$38.36  2,489,932  1,759,776    December 2022  
$44.96  2,615,542  1,283,802    December 2023  
$47.93  3,016,179  754,509    December 2024  
$42.17  2,127,780  −    December 2025  

  17,302,322  10,850,976      

 
During the year ended October 31, 2016, the Bank awarded 2,140,420 stock options (3,170,260 during the year ended October 31, 2015) with an average fair 
value of $3.70 per option ($7.44 for the year ended October 31, 2015). 
 
The average fair value of options awarded was estimated on the award date using the Black-Scholes model as well as the following assumptions. 
  
As at October 31  2016  2015  

      
Risk-free interest rate  1.43%  2.01%  
Expected life of options  7 years  7 years  
Expected volatility  21.12%  24.82%  
Expected dividend yield  5.33%  4.00%  
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NOTE 23 – SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (cont.) 
 
The expected life of the options is based on historical data and is not necessarily representative of how options will be exercised in the future. Expected volatility 
is extrapolated from the implied volatility of the Bank’s share price and observable market inputs, which are not necessarily representative of actual results. The 
expected dividend yield represents the annualized dividend divided by the Bank’s share price at the award date. The risk-free interest rate is based on the 
Canadian dollar swap curve at the award date. The exercise price is equal to the Bank’s share price at the award date. No other market parameter has been 
included in the fair value measurement of the options. 
 
The compensation expense recorded for this plan for the year ended October 31, 2016 was $12 million ($20 million for the year ended October 31, 2015). 
 
Stock Appreciation Rights (SAR) Plan 
The SAR Plan is for officers and other designated persons of the Bank and its subsidiaries. Under this plan, participants receive, upon exercising the right, a cash 
amount equal to the difference between the closing price of the Bank’s common share on the Toronto Stock Exchange on the day preceding the exercise date 
and the closing price on the day preceding the award date. SARs vest evenly over a four-year period and expire 10 years after the award date or, in certain 
circumstances set out in the plan, within specified time limits. The SAR Plan contains provisions for retiring employees that allow the participant’s rights to 
continue vesting in accordance with the stated terms of the grant agreement. A compensation expense of $1 million was recognized for the year ended 
October 31, 2016 with respect to this plan (a $1 million reversal of compensation expense for the year ended October 31, 2015).  
  
As at October 31  2016  2015  

  
 Number 
of SARs   

Weighted 
average 

exercise price  
 Number 
of SARs   

Weighted 
average 

exercise price  

              
SAR Plan              
Outstanding at beginning  319,920    $37.42  243,540    $33.58  
Awarded  74,180    $42.17  83,252    $47.93  
Exercised(1)  (44,244)    $28.24  (6,872)    $28.61  

Outstanding at end  349,856    $39.59  319,920    $37.42  
Exercisable at end  185,143    $35.28  181,188    $31.51  

 

(1) No SARs cancelled or expired during the years ended October 31, 2016 and 2015. 

 
  

Exercise price  
SARs 

outstanding    
SARs 

exercisable  Expiry date  

          
$32.95  −    −   December 2016  
$26.93  5,896    5,896   December 2017  
$17.44  10,780    10,780   December 2018  
$29.25  34,430    34,430   December 2019  
$34.34  35,438    35,438   December 2020  
$34.09  32,084    32,084   December 2021  
$38.36  37,796    27,862  December 2022  
$44.96  36,000    17,840  December 2023  
$47.93  83,252    20,813  December 2024  
$42.17  74,180    −  December 2025  
  349,856    185,143    

 
Deferred Stock Unit (DSU) Plans 
The DSU Plans are for officers and other designated persons of the Bank and its subsidiaries as well as directors. These plans allow the Bank to tie a portion of 
the value of the compensation of participants to the future value of the Bank’s common shares. A DSU is a right that has a value equal to the closing price of a 
common share of the Bank on the Toronto Stock Exchange on the day preceding the award. DSUs generally vest evenly over four years. Additional DSUs are 
credited to the participant’s account equal in amount to the dividends paid on common shares of the Bank and vest evenly over the same period as the reference 
DSUs. DSUs may only be cashed when participants retire or leave the Bank, or for directors, when their term ends. The DSU Plan contains provisions for retiring 
employees that allow the participant’s units to continue vesting in accordance with the stated terms of the grant agreement.  
 
During the year ended October 31, 2016, the Bank awarded 79,098 DSUs at a weighted average price of $42.17 (78,011 DSUs at a weighted average price of 
$47.93 for the year ended October 31, 2015). A total of 688,035 DSUs were outstanding as at October 31, 2016 (772,348 DSUs as at October 31, 2015). A 
compensation expense of $9 million was recognized for the year ended October 31, 2016 with respect to these plans (a reversal of compensation expense of 
$1 million for the year ended October 31, 2015). 
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Restricted Stock Unit (RSU) Plan 
The RSU Plan is for certain officers and other designated persons of the Bank and its subsidiaries. The objective of this plan is to ensure that the compensation 
of certain officers and other designated persons is competitive and to foster retention. An RSU represents a right that has a value equal to the average closing 
price of the Bank’s common share, as published by the Toronto Stock Exchange, over the ten trading days preceding the sixth business day in December. RSUs 
generally vest evenly over three years, although some RSUs vest on the sixth business day of December of the third year following the date of the award, the 
date on which all RSUs expire. Additional RSUs are credited to the participant’s account equal in amount to the dividends declared on the common shares of the 
Bank and vest evenly over the same period as the reference RSUs. The RSU Plan contains provisions for retiring employees that allow the participant’s units to 
continue vesting in accordance with the stated terms of the award agreement.  
 
During the year ended October 31, 2016, the Bank awarded 2,631,545 RSUs at a weighted average price of $43.43 (1,952,849 RSUs at a weighted average price 
of $47.93 for the year ended October 31, 2015). As at October 31, 2016, a total of 5,205,269 RSUs were outstanding (4,817,459 RSUs as at October 31, 2015). 
A compensation expense of $122 million was recognized for the year ended October 31, 2016 with respect to the Plan ($77 million for the year ended 
October 31, 2015). 
 
Performance Stock Unit (PSU) Plan 
The PSU Plan is for officers and other designated persons of the Bank. The objective of this plan is to tie a portion of the value of the compensation of these 
officers and other designated persons to the future value of the Bank’s common shares. A PSU represents a right that has a value equal to the average closing 
price of the Bank’s common share, as published by the Toronto Stock Exchange, over the ten trading days preceding the sixth business day in December, adjusted 
upward or downward according to performance criteria, which is based on the total shareholder return (TSR) achieved by the Bank compared to that of the 
S&P/TSX Banks adjusted sub-index. PSUs vest on the sixth business day of December of the third year following the date of the award, the date on which all 
PSUs expire. Additional PSUs are credited to the participant’s account in an amount equal to the dividends declared on the Bank’s common shares and vest 
evenly over the same period as the reference PSUs. The PSU Plan contains provisions for retiring employees that allow the participant’s units to continue vesting 
in accordance with the stated terms of the award agreement.  
 
During the year ended October 31, 2016, the Bank awarded 364,163 PSUs at a weighted average price of $43.43 (201,101 PSUs at a weighted average price of 
$47.93 for the year ended October 31, 2015). As at October 31, 2016, a total of 781,846 PSUs were outstanding (646,985 PSUs as at October 31, 2015). A 
compensation expense of $15 million was recognized for the year ended October 31, 2016 with respect to the Plan ($8 million for the year ended 
October 31, 2015). 
 
Deferred Compensation Plan of National Bank Financial (NBF) 
This plan is exclusively for key employees of NBF Wealth Management. The purpose of this plan is to foster the retention of key employees and promote the 
growth in income and the continuous improvement in profitability at Wealth Management. Under this plan, participants can defer a portion of their annual 
compensation and NBF may pay a contribution to key employees when certain financial objectives are met. Amounts awarded by NBF and the compensation 
deferred by participants are invested in, among others, Bank common share units. These share units represent a right, the value of which corresponds to the 
closing price of the Bank’s common share on the Toronto Stock Exchange on the award date. Additional units are paid to the participant’s account equal in 
amount to the dividends declared on the Bank’s common shares. Share units representing the amounts awarded by NBF vest evenly over four years. When a 
participant retires, or in certain cases when the participant’s employment is terminated, the participant receives a cash amount representing the value of the 
vested share units.  
 
During the year ended October 31, 2016, NBF awarded 163,845 share units at a weighted average price of $42.05 (230,179 share units at a weighted average 
price of $46.88 for the year ended October 31, 2015). As at October 31, 2016, 1,569,501 share units were outstanding (1,402,856 share units as at 
October 31, 2015). During the year ended October 31, 2016, a $13 million compensation expense was recognized for this Plan ($6 million for the year ended 
October 31, 2015). 
 
Employee Share Ownership Plan 
Under the Bank’s Employee Share Ownership Plan, employees who meet the eligibility criteria can contribute up to 8% of their annual gross salary by way of 
payroll deductions. The Bank matches 25% of the employee contribution up to a maximum of $1,500 per annum. Bank contributions vest to the employee after 
one year of uninterrupted participation in the plan. Subsequent contributions vest immediately. The Bank’s contributions, amounting to $10 million for the year 
ended October 31, 2016 ($10 million for the year ended October 31, 2015), were charged to Compensation and employee benefits when paid. As at October 31, 
2016, a total of 6,359,681 common shares were held for this plan (6,201,300 common shares as at October 31, 2015). 
 
Plan shares are purchased on the open market and are considered to be outstanding for earnings per share calculations. Dividends paid on the Bank’s common 
shares held for the Employee Share Ownership Plan are used to purchase other common shares on the open market. 
 
Plan Liabilities and Intrinsic Value 
Total liabilities arising from the Bank’s share-based compensation plans amounted to $391 million as at October 31, 2016 ($339 million as at October 31, 2015). 
The intrinsic value of these liabilities that had vested as at October 31, 2016 was $186 million ($167 million as at October 31, 2015). 
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NOTE 24 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS – PENSION PLANS AND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
 
The Bank offers defined benefit pension plans and other post-employment benefit plans to eligible employees. The pension plans provide benefits based on 
years of plan participation and average earnings at retirement. The other post-employment benefit plans include post-retirement medical, dental and life 
insurance coverage. The pension plans are funded whereas the other plans are not funded. The fair value of plan assets and the present value of the defined 
benefit obligation are measured as at October 31. 
 
The Bank’s most significant pension plan is the Employee Pension Plan of the National Bank of Canada; it is registered with OSFI and the Canada Revenue Agency 
and subject to the Pension Benefits Standards Act, 1985 and the Income Tax Act. 
 
The defined benefit plans expose the Bank to specific risks such as investment performance, changes to the discount rate used to calculate the obligation, the 
longevity of plan members and future inflation. While management believes that the assumptions used in the actuarial valuation process are reasonable, there 
remains a degree of risk and uncertainty that may cause future results to differ significantly from these assumptions, which could give rise to gains or losses. 
 
According to the Bank’s governance rules, the policies and risk management related to the defined benefit plans are overseen at different levels by the pension 
committees, the Bank’s management and the Board’s Human Resources Committee. The defined benefit plans are examined on an ongoing basis in order to 
monitor the funding and investment policies, the plans’ financial status and the Bank’s funding requirements. 
 
The Bank’s funding policy for the defined benefit pension plans is to make at least the minimum annual contributions required by pension regulators.  
 
For funded plans, the Bank determines whether an economic benefit exists in the form of potential reductions in future contributions and in the form of refunds 
from the plan surplus, where permitted by applicable regulations and plan provisions. 

 
Defined Benefit Obligation, Plan Assets and Funded Status 
  

As at October 31          

    Pension plans  Other post-employment benefit plans  

    2016  2015  2016  2015  

            
Defined benefit obligation          
Balance at beginning  3,263  3,161  173  171  
 Current service cost  71  79  4  4  
 Interest cost  145  142  7  7  
 Remeasurements          
  Actuarial (gains) losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions   −  −  −  −  
  Actuarial (gains) losses arising from changes in financial assumptions   492  (15)  23  (1)  
  Actuarial (gains) losses arising from experience adjustments   2  −  1  −  
 Employee contributions  48  46      
 Benefits paid  (178)  (150)  (9)  (8)  

Balance at end  3,843  3,263  199  173  
            
Plan assets          
Fair value at beginning  3,521  3,340      
 Interest income  154  147      
 Administration cost  (3)  (4)      
 Remeasurements          
  Return on plan assets (excluding interest income)  167  68      
 Bank contributions(1)  67  74      
 Employee contributions  48  46      
 Benefits paid  (178)  (150)      

Fair value at end  3,776  3,521      

Defined benefit asset (liability) at end  (67)  258  (199)  (173)  
 

(1) For fiscal 2017, the Bank expects to pay an employer contribution of $64 million to the defined benefit pension plans. 
 

National Bank of Canada 
2016 Annual Report  4168



 
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(millions of Canadian dollars) 
  

  
  69 

Defined Benefit Asset (Liability)  
  

As at October 31          

  Pension plans  Other post-employment benefit plans  

   2016  2015  2016  2015  

           
Defined benefit asset included in Other assets  48  268      
Defined benefit liability included in Other liabilities  (115)  (10)  (199)  (173)  

  (67)  258  (199)  (173)  

 
Cost for Pension Plans and Other Post-Employment Benefits  
  

Year ended October 31          

  Pension plans  Other post-employment benefit plans  
  2016  2015  2016  2015  

           
Current service cost  71  79  4  4  
Interest expense (income), net  (9)  (5)  7  7  
Administration costs  3  4      

Expense recognized in Net income  65  78  11  11  

Remeasurements          
 Actuarial (gains) losses on defined benefit obligation  494  (15)  24  (1)  
 Return on plan assets(1)  (167)  (68)      

Remeasurements recognized in Other comprehensive income  327  (83)  24  (1)  

  392  (5)  35  10  
 

(1) Excluding interest income. 

  
Allocation of the Fair Value of Pension Plan Assets 
  

As at October 31  2016  2015  

    

Quoted  
in an active 

market(1)  

Not quoted  
in an active 

market  Total  

Quoted  
in an active 

market(1)  

Not quoted  
in an active 

market  Total  

                
Asset classes              
 Cash and cash equivalents  −  54  54  −  37  37  
 Equity securities  1,489  391  1,880  1,740  339  2,079  
 Debt securities              
  Government of Canada  297  −  297  209  −  209  
  Provinces, municipalities and other public administrations  −  1,052  1,052  −  761  761  
  Restructured notes of the MAV III conduits  −  44  44  −  54  54  
  Other issuers  −  376  376  −  296  296  
 Other  −  73  73  −  85  85  

    1,786  1,990  3,776  1,949  1,572  3,521  
 

(1) Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets that the Bank can access at the measurement date.  
 

The Bank’s investment strategy for plan assets considers several factors, including the time horizon of pension plan obligations and investment risk. For each 
plan, an allocation range per asset class is defined using a mix of equity and debt securities to optimize the risk-return profile of plan assets and minimize 
asset/liability mismatching. 
 
The pension plan assets may include investment securities issued by the Bank. As at October 31, 2016 and 2015, the pension plan assets do not include any 
securities issued by the Bank. 
 
For fiscal 2016, the Bank and its related entities received $6 million ($7 million in fiscal 2015) in fees from the pension plans for related management, 
administration and custodial services. 
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NOTE 24 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS – PENSION PLANS AND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (cont.) 
 

Allocation of the Defined Benefit Obligation by the Status of Defined Benefit Plan Participants 
  

As at October 31              

  Pension plans   Other post-employment benefit plans   

   2016   2015   2016   2015   

               
Active employees  48 %  46 %  38 %  38 %  
Retirees  48 %  49 %  62 %  62 %  
Participants with deferred vested benefits  4 %  5 %        

  100 %  100 %  100 %  100 %  

Weighted average duration of the               
 defined benefit obligation (in years)  17   16   16   14   

 
Significant Actuarial Assumptions (Weighted Average)  
 

Discount Rate 
The discount rate assumption is based on an interest rate curve that represents the yields on corporate AA bonds. Short-term maturities are obtained using a 
curve based on observed data from corporate AA bonds. Long-term maturities are obtained using a curve based on observed data and extrapolated data. 
 
In order to measure the pension plan and other post-employment plan obligation, the vested benefits that the Bank expects to pay in each future period are 
discounted to the measurement date using the spot rate associated with each of the respective periods based on the yield curve derived using the above 
methodology. The sum of discounted benefit amounts represents the defined benefit obligation. An average discount rate that replicates this obligation is then 
computed.  
 
To better reflect current service cost, a separate discount rate was determined to account for the timing of future benefit payments associated with the additional 
year of service to be earned by the plan’s active participants. Since these benefits are, on average, being paid at a later date than the benefits already earned by 
participants as a whole (i.e., longer duration), this method results in the use of a generally higher discount rate for calculating current service cost than that used 
to measure obligations where the yield curve is positively sloped. The methodology used to determine this discount rate is the same as the one used to establish 
the discount rate for measuring the obligation. 
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Other Assumptions 
For measurement purposes, the estimated annual growth rate for health care costs was 5.77% for 2016 (5.90% for 2015). Based on the assumption retained, 
this rate is expected to decrease gradually to 2.97% in 2034 and remain steady thereafter.  
 
The mortality assumption is a determining factor when measuring the defined benefit obligation. Determining the expected benefit payout period is based on 
best estimate assumptions regarding mortality. Mortality tables are reviewed at least once a year, and the assumptions made are in accordance with accepted 
actuarial practice. New results regarding the plans are reviewed and used in calculating best estimates of future mortality. 
  
As at October 31              

     Pension plans   Other post-employment benefit plans   

     2016   2015   2016   2015   

                 
Defined benefit obligation              
 Discount rate  3.60 %  4.40 %  3.60 %  4.40 %  
 Rate of compensation increase  3.00 %  3.00 %  3.00 %  3.00 %  
 Health care cost trend rate        5.77 %  5.90 %  
 Life expectancy (in years)  at 65 for a participant currently at              
  Age 65              
   Men  21.1   21.1   21.1   21.1   
   Women  23.5   23.4   23.5   23.4   
  Age 45              
   Men  22.2   22.1   22.2   22.1   
   Women  24.5   24.4   24.5   24.4   

                 
                 
Year ended October 31              

     Pension plans   Other post-employment benefit plans   

     2016   2015   2016   2015   

                 
Pension plan expense              
 Discount rate – Current service  4.75 %  4.60 %  4.40 %  4.60 %  
 Discount rate – Interest expense (income), net  4.40 %  4.35 %  4.75 %  4.35 %  
 Rate of compensation increase  3.00 %  3.00 %  3.00 %  3.00 %  
 Health care cost trend rate        5.77 %  5.90 %  
 Life expectancy (in years) at 65 for a participant currently at              
  Age 65              
   Men  21.1   21.0   21.1   21.0   
   Women  23.4   23.4   23.4   23.4   
  Age 45              
   Men  22.1   22.1   22.1   22.1   
   Women  24.4   24.4   24.4   24.4   
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NOTE 24 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS – PENSION PLANS AND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (cont.) 
 

Sensitivity of Significant Assumptions for 2016  
 

The following table shows the potential impacts of changes to key assumptions on the defined benefit obligation of the pension plans and other post-employment 
benefit plans as at October 31, 2016. These impacts are hypothetical and should be interpreted with caution as changes in each significant assumption may not 
be linear. 
  

  Pension plans  
Other post-employment benefit 

plans  

  Change in the obligation  Change in the obligation  

      
Impact of a 0.25% increase in the discount rate  (160)  (8)  
Impact of a 0.25% decrease in the discount rate  171  8  
Impact of a 0.25% increase in the rate of compensation increase  40  1  
Impact of a 0.25% decrease in the rate of compensation increase  (39)  (1)  
Impact of a 1.00% increase in the health care cost trend rate    11  
Impact of a 1.00% decrease in the health care cost trend rate    (9)  
Impact of an increase in the age of participants by one year  (94)  (2)  
Impact of a decrease in the age of participants by one year  92  2  

 
Projected Benefit Payments 
  

Year ended October 31      

  Pension plans  
Other post-employment  

benefit plans    

      
2017  127  9  
2018  127  9  
2019  127  9  
2020  129  9  
2021  137  9  
2022 to 2026  792  45  
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NOTE 25 – INCOME TAXES   
 
The Bank’s income tax expense reported in the consolidated financial statements is as follows. 
  
Year ended October 31  2016  2015  

       
Consolidated Statement of Income      
Current taxes      
 Current year  378  231  
 Prior period adjustments  (17)  (5)  
   361  226  

Deferred taxes      
 Origination and reversal of temporary differences  (150)  36  
 Prior period adjustments  14  (28)  
   (136)  8  

   225  234  

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity      
 Share issuance expense and other   (4)  (3)  
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income      
 Remeasurements of pension plans and other post-employment benefit plans  (94)  23  
 Other  (13)  (72)  
   (107)  (49)  
Income taxes  114  182  

 
The breakdown of the income tax expense is as follows. 
  
Year ended October 31  2016  2015  

      
Current taxes  352  137  
Deferred taxes  (238)  45  

  114  182  

 
The temporary differences and tax loss carryforwards resulting in deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows.   
  
   As at October 31  Year ended October 31  Year ended October 31  

   
Consolidated 

Balance Sheet(1) 
 

Consolidated Statement  
of Income(1)  

Consolidated Statement 
of Comprehensive Income  

 

   2016  2015  2016  2015  2016  2015  

               
Deferred tax assets              

Allowances for credit losses  159  105  54  (1)  −  −  

Deferred charges  241  188  53  10  −  −  
Defined benefit liability – Pension plans  102  14  −  (22)  88  −  
Defined benefit liability – Other post-employment              
 benefit plans  58  50  10  1  (2)  (1)  
Deferred revenue  33  36  (3)  4  −  −  
Tax loss carryforwards  18  4  14  2  −  −  
Other items(2)  48  54  (10)  31  −  (14)  
   659  451  118  25  86  (15)  
Deferred tax liabilities              
Premises and equipment and intangible assets(3)  (177)  (155)  (22)  (23)  −  −  

Defined benefit asset – Pension plans  (70)  (71)  (7)  27  8  (22)  
Investments in associates  (43)  (65)  22  5  −  (1)  
Other items  (24)  (53)  25  (42)  4  (2)  
   (314)  (344)  18  (33)  12  (25)  
Net deferred tax assets (liabilities)  345  107  136  (8)  98  (40)  

 

(1) As at and for the year ended October 31, 2015, certain amounts have been revised from those previously reported to reflect the presentation adopted as at October 31, 2016. 
(2) As at October 31, 2016, the amount on the Consolidated Balance Sheet includes $4 million in deferred tax assets related to share issuance costs ($3 million as at October 31, 2015) presented 

in Retained earnings on the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.  
(3) As at October 31, 2015, the amount on the Consolidated Balance Sheet includes $4 million in deferred tax liabilities related to intangible assets acquired during the TD Waterhouse Institutional 

Services acquisition that had no impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.  
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NOTE 25 – INCOME TAXES (cont.) 
 
Net deferred tax assets are included in Other assets and net deferred tax liabilities are included in Other liabilities. 
  
As at October 31  2016  2015  

      
Deferred tax assets  402  230  
Deferred tax liabilities  (57)  (123)  
  345  107  

 
According to forecasts, which are based on information available on October 31, 2016, the Bank believes that it is probable that the results of future operations 
will generate sufficient taxable income to utilize all the deferred tax assets before they expire. 
  
As at October 31, 2016, the total amount of temporary differences, unused tax loss carryforwards and unused tax credits for which no deferred tax asset has 
been recognized was $290 million ($166 million as at October 31, 2015). 
 
As at October 31, 2016, the total amount of temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, associates, and joint ventures for which no deferred 
tax liability has been recognized was $834 million ($761 million as at October 31, 2015). 
 
The following table provides a reconciliation of the Bank’s income tax rate. 
  
Year ended October 31  2016  2015  

    $  %  $  %  

            
Income before income taxes   1,481  100.0  1,853  100.0  

Income taxes at Canadian statutory income tax rate  400  27.0  510  27.5  

Reduction in income tax rate due to          
 Tax-exempt income from securities,           
  mainly dividends from Canadian corporations  (168)  (11.3)  (236)  (12.8)  
 Tax rates of subsidiaries, foreign entities and associates  3  0.2  (33)  (1.8)  
 Other items  (10)  (0.7)  (7)  (0.3)  
    (175)  (11.8)  (276)  (14.9)  
Income taxes reported in the Consolidated Statement of Income and           
 effective income tax rate   225  15.2  234  12.6  

 
 

NOTE 26 – EARNINGS PER SHARE  
 
Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding after taking into account the dilution effect of stock options using the treasury stock method and any gain (loss) on the redemption of preferred 
shares. 
  
Year ended October 31  2016  2015  

       
Basic earnings per share       
Net income attributable to the Bank’s shareholders   1,181  1,549  
Dividends on preferred shares  61  45  
Premium paid on preferred shares redeemed for cancellation  3  −  

Net income attributable to common shareholders    1,117  1,504  
Weighted average basic number of common shares outstanding (thousands)  337,460  329,790  

Basic earnings per share (dollars)  3.31  4.56  

       
Diluted earnings per share       
Net income attributable to common shareholders  1,117  1,504  

Weighted average basic number of common shares outstanding (thousands)  337,460  329,790  
Adjustment to average number of common shares (thousands)      
 Stock options(1)  2,435  3,349  

Weighted average diluted number of common shares outstanding (thousands)  339,895  333,139  

Diluted earnings per share (dollars)  3.29  4.51  
 

(1) For the year ended October 31, 2016, the calculation of the diluted earnings per share excluded an average number of 5,730,365 options outstanding with a weighted average exercise price 
of $46.55 (2,829,945 options outstanding with a weighted average exercise price of $47.93 for the year ended October 31, 2015) as the exercise price of these options was greater than the 
average price of the Bank’s common shares. 
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NOTE 27 – GUARANTEES, COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 

Guarantees 
 

The maximum potential amount of future payments represents the maximum risk of loss if there were a total default by the guaranteed parties, without 
consideration of recoveries under recourse provisions, insurance policies or from collateral held or pledged. The maximum potential amount of future payments 
for significant guarantees issued by the Bank is presented in the following table. 
  
As at October 31  2016  2015  

      
Letters of guarantee  3,125  3,025  
Backstop liquidity, credit enhancement facilities and other  5,969  5,128  
Securities lending  982  1,461  

 
Letters of Guarantee 
In the normal course of business, the Bank issues letters of guarantee. These letters of guarantee represent irrevocable commitments that the Bank will make 
payments in the event that a client cannot meet its financial obligations to third parties. The Bank’s policy for requiring collateral security with respect to letters 
of guarantee is similar to that for loans. Generally, the term of these letters of guarantee is less than two years. The collective allowance on non-impaired loans 
covers all credit risks, including those relating to letters of guarantee. As at October 31, 2016 and 2015, no amount has been recorded on the Consolidated 
Balance Sheet with respect to these letters of guarantee. 
 
Backstop Liquidity and Credit Enhancement Facilities 
Facilities to Multi-Seller Conduits 
The Bank administers multi-seller conduits that purchase financial assets from clients and finance those purchases by issuing asset-backed commercial paper. 
The Bank provides backstop liquidity facilities to these multi-seller conduits. As at October 31, 2016, the notional amount of the global-style backstop liquidity 
facilities totalled $2.9 billion ($2.3 billion as at October 31, 2015), representing the total amount of the commercial paper outstanding. 
 
These backstop liquidity facilities can be drawn if the conduits are unable to access the commercial paper market, even if there is no general market disruption. 
These facilities have terms of less than one year and can be periodically renewed. The terms and conditions of these backstop liquidity facilities do not require 
the Bank to advance money to the conduits if the conduits are insolvent or involved in bankruptcy proceedings or to fund non-performing assets beyond the 
amount of the available credit enhancements. The backstop liquidity facilities provided by the Bank have not been drawn to date.  
 
The Bank also provides credit enhancement facilities to these multi-seller conduits. These facilities have terms of less than one year and are automatically 
renewable unless the Bank sends a non-renewal notice. As at October 31, 2016 and 2015, the committed notional value for these facilities was $30 million. To 
date, the credit enhancement facilities provided by the Bank have not been drawn. 
 
The maximum risk of loss for the Bank cannot exceed the total amount of commercial paper outstanding, i.e., $2.9 billion as at October 31, 2016 ($2.3 billion 
as at October 31, 2015). As at October 31, 2016, the Bank held $4 million ($22 million as at October 31, 2015) of this commercial paper and, consequently, the 
maximum potential amount of future payments was $2.9 billion ($2.2 billion as at October 31, 2015). 
 
CDCC Overnight Liquidity Facility 
Canadian Derivatives Clearing Corporation (CDCC) acts as a central clearing counterparty for multiple financial instrument transactions in Canada. Certain fixed-
income clearing members of CDCC have provided an equally shared committed and uncommitted global overnight liquidity facility for the purpose of supporting 
CDCC in its clearing activities of securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements or sold under repurchase agreements. The objective of this facility 
is to maintain sufficient liquidity in the event of a clearing member’s default. As a fixed-income clearing member providing support to CDCC, the Bank provides 
a liquidity facility. As at October 31, 2016, the notional amount of the overnight uncommitted liquidity facility amounted to $2.3 billion ($2.0 billion as at 
October 31, 2015). As at October 31, 2016 and 2015, no amount had been drawn.  
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NOTE 27 – GUARANTEES, COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (cont.) 

 
Securities Lending 
Under securities lending agreements the Bank has entered into with certain clients who have entrusted it with the safekeeping of their securities, the Bank lends 
the securities to third parties and indemnifies its clients in the event of loss. In order to protect itself against any contingent loss, the Bank obtains, as security 
from the borrower, a cash amount or extremely liquid marketable securities with a fair value greater than that of the securities loaned. No amount has been 
recognized on the Consolidated Balance Sheet with respect to potential indemnities resulting from securities lending agreements. 
  
Other Indemnification Agreements 
In the normal course of business, including securitization transactions and discontinuances of businesses and operations, the Bank enters into numerous 
contractual agreements under which it undertakes to compensate the counterparty for costs incurred as a result of litigation, changes in laws and regulations 
(including tax legislation), claims with respect to past performance, incorrect representations or the non-performance of certain restrictive covenants. The Bank 
also undertakes to indemnify any person acting as a director or officer or performing a similar function within the Bank or one of its subsidiaries or another entity, 
at the request of the Bank, for all expenses incurred by that person in proceedings or investigations to which he or she is party in that capacity. Moreover, as a 
member of a securities transfer network and pursuant to the membership agreement and the regulations governing the operation of the network, the Bank 
granted a movable hypothec to the network that can be used in the event another member fails to meet its contractual obligations. The durations of the 
indemnification agreements vary according to circumstance; as at October 31, 2016 and 2015, given the nature of the agreements, the Bank is unable to make 
a reasonable estimate of the maximum potential liability it could be required to pay to counterparties. No amount has been recorded on the Consolidated Balance 
Sheet with respect to these agreements. 
 
Master Asset Vehicles 
Margin Funding Facility 
The Bank has committed to contribute $800 million ($821 million as at October 31, 2015) to a margin funding facility related to the MAV conduits in order to 
finance potential collateral calls. As at October 31, 2016 and 2015, no amount had been advanced by the Bank.  

 
Commitments 
 

Credit Instruments 
In the normal course of business, the Bank enters into various off-balance-sheet commitments. The credit instruments used to meet the financing needs of its 
clients represent the maximum amount of additional credit the Bank could be obligated to extend if the commitments were fully drawn. 
  
As at October 31  2016  2015  

       
Letters of guarantee(1)  3,125  3,025  
Documentary letters of credit(2)  136  48  
Credit card receivables(3)  7,187  6,578  
Commitments to extend credit(3)  47,815  45,545  

 

(1) See the Letters of Guarantee heading on page 175. 
(2) Documentary letters of credit are documents issued by the Bank and used in international trade to enable a third party to draw drafts on the Bank up to an amount established under specific 

terms and conditions; these instruments are collateralized by the delivery of the goods to which they are related. 
(3) Credit card receivables and commitments to extend credit represent the undrawn portions of credit authorizations granted in the form of loans, acceptances, letters of guarantee and 

documentary letters of credit. The Bank is required at all times to make the undrawn portion of the credit authorization available, subject to certain conditions. 
 

Financial Assets Received as Collateral 
As at October 31, 2016, the fair value of financial assets received as collateral that the Bank was authorized to sell or repledge was $71.3 billion ($68.9 billion 
as at October 31, 2015). These financial assets received as collateral consist of securities related to securities financing and derivative transactions as well as 
securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements and securities borrowed. 
 

Other Commitments  
The Bank acts as an investor in investment banking activities where it enters into agreements to finance external private equity funds and investments in equity 
and debt securities at market value at the time the agreements are signed. In connection with these activities, the Bank has commitments to invest up to 
$37 million as at October 31, 2016 ($32 million as at October 31, 2015).   
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Pledged Assets 
In the normal course of business, the Bank pledges securities and other assets as collateral. A breakdown of encumbered assets pledged as collateral is provided 
in the following table. These transactions are concluded in accordance with standard terms and conditions for such transactions. 
  
As at October 31  2016  2015  

       
Assets pledged to      
 Direct clearing organizations(1)  563  460  
Assets pledged in relation to      
 Derivative financial instrument transactions  2,419  1,870  
 Borrowing, securities lending and securities sold under reverse repurchase agreements  43,390  37,104  
 Securitization transactions  23,457  23,017  
 Covered bonds(2)  7,296  8,577  
 Other  125  123  
Total  77,250  71,151  

 

(1) Includes assets pledged as collateral for Large Value Transfer System (LVTS) activities. 
(2) The Bank established two covered bond programs. For additional information, see Notes 13 and 28. 

 
Contingent Liabilities 
 

Litigation 
In the normal course of business, the Bank and its subsidiaries are involved in various claims relating, among other matters, to loan portfolios, investment 
portfolios and supplier agreements, including court proceedings, investigations or claims of a regulatory nature, class actions or other legal remedies of varied 
natures. The recent developments in the main legal proceeding involving the Bank are as follows: 
 
Watson 
In 2011, a class action was filed in the Supreme Court of British Columbia against Visa Corporation Canada (Visa), MasterCard International Incorporated 
(MasterCard) as well as National Bank and a number of other financial institutions. The plaintiff is alleging that the credit card networks and financial institutions 
engaged in a price-fixing system to increase or maintain the fees paid by merchants on Visa and MasterCard transactions. In so doing, they would have been in 
breach of the Competition Act. An unspecified amount of compensatory and punitive damages is being claimed. Following a decision on March 27, 2014, the 
Court certified the class action in part. The decision was appealed. On August 19, 2015, the Court of Appeal for British Columbia issued a judgment and concluded 
that the class action be allowed to proceed while granting certain changes. The judgment was not appealed to the Supreme Court of Canada. Similar actions 
were filed in four other jurisdictions.  
 
It is impossible to determine the outcome of the claims instituted or which may be instituted against the Bank and its subsidiaries. The Bank estimates, based 
on the information at its disposal, that while the amount of contingent liabilities pertaining to these claims, taken individually or in the aggregate, could have a 
material impact on the Bank’s consolidated operating income for a particular period, it would not have a material adverse impact on the Bank’s consolidated 
financial position.  
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NOTE 28 – STRUCTURED ENTITIES 
 
A structured entity is an entity created to accomplish a narrow and well-defined objective and is designed so that voting or similar rights are not the dominant 
factor in deciding who controls the entity, such as when any voting rights relate solely to administrative tasks and the relevant activities are directed by means 
of contractual arrangements. Structured entities are assessed for consolidation in accordance with the accounting treatment described in Note 1. The Bank’s 
maximum exposure to loss resulting from its interests in these structured entities consists primarily of the investments in these entities, the fair value of 
derivative financial instrument contracts entered into with them, and the backstop liquidity and credit enhancement facilities granted to certain structured 
entities.  
 
In the normal course of business, the Bank may enter into financing transactions with third-party structured entities, including commercial loans, reverse 
repurchase agreements, prime brokerage margin lending, and similar collateralized lending transactions. While such transactions expose the Bank to the 
counterparty credit risk of the structured entities, this exposure is mitigated by the collateral related to these transactions. The Bank typically has neither power 
nor significant variable returns resulting from financing transactions with structured entities and does not consolidate such entities. Financing transactions with 
third-party-sponsored structured entities are included on the Bank's consolidated financial statements and are not included in the table accompanying this note. 
 
Non-Consolidated Structured Entities  
Multi-Seller Conduits 
The Bank administers multi-seller conduits that purchase financial assets from clients and finance those purchases by issuing commercial paper backed by the 
assets acquired. Clients use these multi-seller conduits to diversify their funding sources and reduce borrowing costs, while continuing to manage the financial 
assets and providing some amount of first-loss protection. Notes issued by the conduits and held by third parties provide additional credit loss protection. The 
Bank acts as a financial agent and provides these conduits with administrative and transaction structuring services as well as backstop liquidity and credit 
enhancement facilities under the commercial paper program. These facilities are presented and described in Note 27. The Bank has concluded derivative financial 
instrument contracts with these conduits, the fair value of which is presented on the Bank’s Consolidated Balance Sheet. Although the Bank has the ability to 
direct the relevant activities of these conduits, it cannot use its power to affect the amount of the returns it obtains, as it acts as an agent. Consequently, the 
Bank does not control these conduits and does not consolidate them.   
 
Master Asset Vehicles (MAV) 
The MAVs are structured entities created for the purpose of grouping the restructured notes stemming from asset-backed commercial paper held by Canadian 
corporate investors. For additional information, see Note 6. The Bank holds economic interests in MAVs in the form of restructured notes and the margin funding 
facility. The Bank does not have the ability to direct the relevant activities of the MAVs. Consequently, it does not control these MAVs and does not consolidate 
them.   
 
Investment Funds 
The Bank enters into derivative or other financial instrument contracts with third parties to provide them with the desired exposure to certain investment funds. 
The Bank economically hedges the risks related to these derivatives by investing in those investment funds. The Bank can also hold economic interests in certain 
investment funds as part of its investing activities. The Bank does not control the funds where its holdings are not significant as in these circumstances, the 
Bank either acts only as an agent or does not have any power over the relevant activities. In both cases, it does not have significant exposure to the variable 
returns of the funds.  Therefore, the Bank does not consolidate these funds. 
 
Private Investments 
As part of its investment banking operations, the Bank invests in several limited liability partnerships and other incorporated entities. These investment 
companies in turn invest in operating companies with a view to reselling these investments at a profit over the medium or long term. The Bank does not intervene 
in the operations of these entities; its only role is that of an investor. Consequently, it does not control these companies and does not consolidate them.   
 
Asset-Backed Structured Entities 
The Bank invested in certain asset-backed structured entities. The underlying assets consist of automobile loans, equipment loans and leases. The Bank does 
not have the ability to direct the relevant activities of these structured entities and has no exposure to their variable returns, other than the right to receive 
interest income and dividend income from its investments. Consequently, the Bank does not control these structured entities and does not consolidate them. 
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NBC Capital Trust 
The Bank created NBC Capital Trust (the Trust) for its funding needs and for capital management. The securities issued by this trust qualified as innovative capital 
instruments and were therefore eligible as additional Tier 1 capital. The gross proceeds from the securities issued by this trust were used to acquire a deposit 
note from the Bank. The Bank also held all of the trust’s equity and committed to lend it the liquidity required in the normal course of business. Although the 
Bank had the ability to direct the relevant activities of the Trust, it was not exposed to nor did it have the rights to variable returns since the Trust’s primary asset 
was a deposit note issued by the Bank. Consequently, the Bank did not control the Trust and did not consolidate it. The Trust was terminated on June 30, 2016. 
For additional information, see Note 13. 
 
The following table presents the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities relating to the Bank’s interests in non-consolidated structured entities, the Bank’s 
maximum exposure to loss from these interests, as well as the total assets of these structured entities. The structured entity Canada Housing Trust is not 
presented. For additional information, see Note 8. 
  
    As at October 31, 2016  

    Multi-seller 
conduits(1)  

Master asset 
vehicles(2)  

Investment 
funds(3)  

Private  
investments(4)  

Asset-backed 
structured 

entities(5)  
NBC Capital 

 Trust(6)  

                
Assets on the Consolidated Balance Sheet              
 Securities at fair value through profit or loss   4  613  31  −  −  −  
 Available-for-sale securities  −  6  55  97  17  −  
 Held-to-maturity securities  −  −  −  −  477  −  
 Derivative financial instruments  6  −  −  −  −  −  
 Other assets  −  −  −  −  9  −  

    10  619  86  97  503  −  

As at October 31, 2015  33  655  180  95  114  −  
                
Liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheet              
 Deposits – Business and government  −  −  −  −  −  −  

As at October 31, 2015  −  −  −  −  −  229  
                
Maximum exposure to loss              
 Securities, derivative financial instruments              
   and other assets  10  619  86  97  503  −  
 Liquidity and credit enhancement facilities  2,873  −  −  −  −  −  
 Margin funding facility  −  800  −  −  −  −  

    2,883  1,419  86  97  503  −  

As at October 31, 2015  2,266  1,476  180  95  114  −  
                
Total assets of the structured entities  2,912  −  303  2,650  813  −  

As at October 31, 2015  2,283  −  1,243  3,648  144  234  
 

(1) The main underlying assets, located in Canada, are residential mortgages, automobile loans, automobile inventory financings, and other receivables. As at October 31, 2016, the notional 
committed amount of the global-style liquidity facilities totalled $2.9 billion ($2.3 billion as at October 31, 2015), representing the total amount of commercial paper outstanding. The Bank 
also provides series-wide credit enhancement facilities for a notional committed amount of $30 million ($30 million as at October 31, 2015). The maximum exposure to loss cannot exceed 
the amount of commercial paper outstanding. As at October 31, 2016, the Bank held $4 million in commercial paper ($22 million as at October 31, 2015) and, consequently, the maximum 
potential amount of future payments as at October 31, 2016 is limited to $2.9 billion ($2.2 billion as at October 31, 2015), which represents the undrawn liquidity and credit enhancement 
facilities. 

(2) See the Master Asset Vehicles section in Note 6. The total amount outstanding of restructured notes of the MAV conduits was $8.6 billion as at October 31, 2016 ($9.3 billion as at October 31, 
2015). The undrawn margin funding facility amounted to $800 million as at October 31, 2016 ($821 million as at October 31, 2015). 

(3) The underlying assets are various financial instruments and are presented on a net asset basis. Certain investment funds are in a trading portfolio. 
(4) The underlying assets are private investments. The amount of total assets of the structured entities corresponds to the amount for the most recent available period. 
(5) The underlying assets are automobile loans, equipment loans and leases.  
(6) The underlying asset is a deposit note from the Bank and that was redeemed by the Bank on June 30, 2016. NBC Capital Trust was terminated on the same day. For additional information, see 

Note 13. 
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NOTE 28 – STRUCTURED ENTITIES (cont.) 
 
Consolidated Structured Entities 
Securitization Entity for the Bank’s Credit Card Receivables 
In 1998, the Bank established Canadian Credit Card Trust (CCCT) to securitize its credit card receivables on a revolving basis and used the entity for capital 
management and funding purposes. On April 2, 2015, Canadian Credit Card Trust II (CCCT II) was established in order to continue the securitization program of 
CCCT. On April 10, 2015, all of CCCT’s assets were transferred to CCCT II and all of its liabilities were assumed by CCCT II. CCCT was subsequently dissolved as 
of November 23, 2015.  
 
The Bank provides first-loss protection against the losses since it retains the excess spread from the portfolio of sold receivables. The excess spread represents 
the residual net interest income after all the expenses related to this structure have been paid. The Bank also provides second-loss protection as it holds 
subordinated notes issued by CCCT II. In addition, the Bank acts as an administrative agent and servicer and as such is responsible for the daily administration 
and management of CCCT II’s credit card receivables. The Bank therefore has the ability to direct the relevant activities of CCCT II and can exercise its power to 
affect the amount of returns it obtains. Consequently, the Bank controls CCCT II and consolidates it.   
 
National Bank Hedge Fund Managed Accounts (Innocap Platform) 
Innocap Investment Management Inc. (Innocap), a company under joint control, offers hedge fund account programs for fund sponsors seeking a platform that 
gives them a high degree of transparency and leading-edge tools to manage liquidity and control assets and risk. The Bank can hold economic interests in certain 
hedge funds of the platform and consolidates those funds over which it has the ability to direct the relevant activities and in which it can exercise its power to 
affect the amount of returns it obtains. 
 
Covered Bond Guarantors 
NBC Covered Bond Guarantor (Legislative) Limited Partnership 
In December 2013, the Bank established the covered bond legislative program under which covered bonds are issued. It therefore created NBC Covered Bond 
Guarantor (Legislative) Limited Partnership (the Guarantor) to guarantee payment of the principal and interest owed to the bondholders. The Bank sold uninsured 
residential mortgages to the Guarantor and granted it loans to facilitate the acquisition of these assets. The Bank acts as manager of the partnership and has 
decision-making authority over its relevant activities in accordance with the contractual terms governing the covered bond legislative program.  In addition, the 
Bank is able, in accordance with the contractual terms governing the covered bond legislative program, to affect the variable returns of the partnership, which 
are directly related to the return on the mortgage loan portfolio and the interest on the loans from the Bank. Consequently, the Bank controls the partnership 
and consolidates it. 
 
NBC Covered Bond Guarantor Limited Partnership 
In January 2011, the Bank established the structured covered bond program. It therefore created NBC Covered Bond Guarantor Limited Partnership (the 
Guarantor) to guarantee payment of the principal and interest owed to the bondholders. The Bank sold insured residential mortgages to the Guarantor and 
granted it a demand loan to facilitate the acquisition of these assets. The Bank acted as manager of the partnership and had decision-making authority over its 
relevant activities in accordance with the contractual terms governing the structured covered bond program.  In addition, the Bank was able, in accordance with 
the contractual terms governing the structured covered bond program, to affect the variable returns of the partnership, which are directly related to the return 
on the mortgage loan portfolio and the interest on the loans from the Bank. Consequently, the Bank controlled the partnership and consolidated it. All of the 
covered bonds have matured since October 19, 2016, and no further covered bonds will be issued under the structured covered bond program. 
 
Investment Funds  
The Bank enters into derivative or other financial instrument contracts with third parties to provide them with the desired exposure to certain investment funds. 
The Bank economically hedges the risks related to these derivatives by investing in those investment funds. The Bank can also hold economic interests in certain 
investment funds as part of its investing activities. The Bank controls the relevant activities of these funds through its involvement as an investor and its 
significant exposure to their variable returns. Therefore, the Bank consolidates these funds. 
 
NBC Asset Trust 
The Bank created NBC Asset Trust for its funding and capital management needs. The securities issued by this trust constitute innovative capital instruments 
and are eligible as additional Tier 1 capital, but because these instruments do not satisfy the non-viability contingent capital requirements, they are to be phased 
out at a rate of 10% per year between 2013 and 2022. For additional information, see Note 20. The issuance proceeds were used to acquire, from the Bank, 
residential mortgage loans. The Bank continues to administer these loans and is committed to repurchase from NBC Asset Trust the capital balance and unpaid 
accrued interest on any loan that is more than 90 days past due. The Bank also manages day-to-day operations and holds the special voting securities of the 
trust. After the distribution has been paid to the holders of the trust capital securities, the Bank, as the sole holder of the special trust securities, is entitled to 
receive the balance of net residual funds. Therefore, the Bank has the ability to direct the relevant activities of NBC Asset Trust and can use its power to affect 
the amount of returns it obtains. Consequently, the Bank controls this trust and consolidates it. 
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Third-Party Structured Entities 
In 2015, the Bank, through one of its subsidiaries, acquired interests in portions of a third-party structured entity. Each portion of the structured entity is a 
deemed separate entity since all of the following criteria are met: 1) specified assets of the entity are the only source of payment for specified liabilities of (or 
specified other interests in) the entity; 2) parties other than those with the specified liabilities do not have rights or obligations related to the specified assets 
or to residual cash flows from those assets. The Bank controls and therefore consolidates the deemed separate entities, as it has the ability to direct their relevant 
activities through its kick-out rights over the servicer of their assets and because it is also exposed to the variability of their returns. 
 
The following table presents the Bank’s investments and other assets in the consolidated structured entities as well as the total assets of these entities. 
  
As at October 31  2016  2015  

   
Investments 

and other assets  
Total  

assets(1)  
Investments 

and other assets  
Total  

assets(1)  

           

Consolidated structured entities          

Securitization entity for the Bank's credit card receivables(2)(3)  343  1,882  339  1,649  

National Bank hedge fund managed accounts (Innocap platform)(3)(4)  −  −  23  23  

Investment funds(5)  156  199  410  460  

Covered bonds(6)  13,908  14,176  12,722  13,099  

Building(7)  66  59  70  63  

NBC Asset Trust(8)  1,350  2,121  1,125  1,900  

Third-party structured entities(9)  867  867  1,395  1,395  

   16,690  19,304  16,084  18,589  
 

(1) There are restrictions that stem mainly from regulatory requirements, corporate or securities laws and contractual arrangements that limit the ability of certain consolidated structured entities 
to transfer funds to the Bank. 

(2) The underlying assets are credit card receivables.  
(3) The Bank's investment is presented net of third-party holdings. 
(4) The underlying assets are various financial instruments (trading portfolio). The total assets of the Innocap platform are presented on a net asset basis. 
(5) The underlying assets are various financial instruments and are presented on a net asset basis. Certain investment funds are in a trading portfolio. 
(6) The covered bonds issued under the structured covered bond program have matured since October 19, 2016. For the covered bonds issued under the covered bond legislative program, the 

underlying assets are uninsured residential mortgage loans of the Bank. The average maturity of these underlying assets is three years. As at October 31, 2016, the total amount of transferred 
mortgage loans was $13.9 billion ($12.7 billion as at October 31, 2015), and the total amount of covered bonds of $6.7 billion was recognized in Deposits – Business and government on the 
Consolidated Balance Sheet ($7.9 billion as at October 31, 2015). See Note 13. 

(7) The underlying asset is a building located in Canada. 
(8) The underlying assets are insured and uninsured residential mortgage loans of the Bank. As at October 31, 2016, insured loans amounted to $148 million ($188 million as at October 31, 2015). 

The average maturity of the underlying assets is two years. See Note 20. 
(9) The underlying assets consist of equipment leased under operating leases. 
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NOTE 29 – RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 
 
In the normal course of business, the Bank provides various banking services to related parties and enters into contractual agreements and other operations 
with related parties. The Bank considers the following to be related parties. 
 

— Its key officers and directors and members of their immediate family, i.e., spouses and children under 18 living in the same household. 
— Entities over which its key officers and directors and their immediate family have control and/or significant influence through their significant voting power. 
— The Bank’s associates and joint ventures. 
— The Bank’s pension plans (for additional information, see Note 24). 
 
According to the established definition, the Bank’s key officers are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 
Bank’s activities, directly or indirectly. 

 
Related Party Transactions 
  

As at October 31            

 
Key officers 

and directors(1)  Related entities   
  2016  2015  2016   2015   

            
Assets            
  Mortgage loans and other loans(2)  53  47  789 (3)  536 (3)  
  Other  −  −  43   40   
            
Liabilities            
  Deposits  42  41  628 (4)  1,687 (4)  
  Other  −  −  19   17   

 

(1) As at October 31, 2016, key officers, directors and their immediate family members were holding $32 million of the Bank’s common and preferred shares ($27 million as at October 31, 2015). 
(2) The Bank did not record any allowance or provisions for credit losses in fiscal years 2016 and 2015. 
(3) As at October 31, 2016, mortgage loans and other loans consisted of: (i) $190 million in loans to the Bank’s associates and joint ventures ($89 million as at October 31, 2015) and 

(ii) $599 million in loans to entities whose key officers, directors and their immediate family members exercise control or significant influence through significant voting power ($447 million 
as at October 31, 2015). 

(4) As at October 31, 2016, deposits consisted of: (i) $321 million in deposits from the Bank’s associates and joint ventures ($1,512 million as at October 31, 2015), and (ii) $307 million in 
deposits from entities whose key officers, directors and their immediate family members exercise control or significant influence through significant voting power ($175 million as at 
October 31, 2015). 

 
The contractual agreements and other transactions with related entities as well as with directors and key officers are entered into under conditions similar to 
those offered to non-related third parties. These agreements did not have a significant impact on the Bank’s results. The Bank also offers a deferred stock unit 
plan to directors who are not Bank employees. For additional information, see Notes 9, 23 and 28.  
 
During fiscal 2015, the Bank recorded a gain of $37 million ($27 million net of income taxes) upon a $54 million disposal of restructured notes of the MAV III 
conduits to one of its pension plans. 
 
Compensation of Key Officers and Directors 
  

Year ended October 31  2016  2015(1)  

      
Compensation and other short-term and long-term benefits  19  21  
Share-based payments  19  17  

 

(1) For the year ended October 31, 2015, certain amounts have been revised from those previously reported. 
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Principal Subsidiaries of the Bank(1) 

  

           As at October 31, 2016  

Name  Business activity  Principal office address  
Voting  

shares(2)  
Investment at 
carrying value  

               
Canada and United States          
National Bank Acquisition Holding Inc.  Holding company  Montreal, Canada  100%  772  
 National Bank Group Inc.  Holding company  Montreal, Canada  100%    
  National Bank Financial Inc.  Investment dealer  Montreal, Canada  100%    
   NBCN Inc.  Investment dealer  Toronto, Canada  100%    
   National Bank Financial Ltd.  Investment dealer  Montreal, Canada  100%    
   NBF International Holdings Inc.  Holding company  Montreal, Canada  100%    
    Credigy International Holdings Inc.   Holding company  Montreal, Canada  80%    
    National Bank of Canada Financial Group Inc.  Holding company  New York, NY, United States  100%    
     Credigy Ltd.  Holding company  Atlanta, GA, United States  80%    
     National Bank of Canada Financial Inc.  Investment dealer  New York, NY, United States  100%    
 National Bank Life Insurance Company  Insurance  Montreal, Canada  100%    
Natcan Trust Company  Trustee  Montreal, Canada  100%  238  
National Bank Trust Inc.  Trustee  Montreal, Canada  100%  195  
National Bank Realty Inc.  Real estate  Montreal, Canada  100%  13  
National Bank Investments Inc.  Mutual funds dealer  Montreal, Canada  100%  585  
National Bank Direct Brokerage Inc.  Investment dealer  Montreal, Canada  100%  38  
NatBC Holding Corporation  Holding company  Hollywood, FL, United States  100%  31  
 Natbank, National Association  Banking  Hollywood, FL, United States  100%    
           
Other countries           
Natcan Global Holdings Ltd.  Holding company  Sliema, Malta  100%  22  
 NBC Global Finance Limited  Investment services  Dublin, Ireland  100%    
NBC Financial Markets Asia Limited  Investment dealer  Hong Kong, China  100%  1  
Advanced Bank of Asia Limited  Commercial bank  Phnom Penh, Cambodia  90%  252  
ATA IT Ltd.  Information technology  Bangkok, Thailand  100%  3  

 

(1) Excluding consolidated structured entities. See Note 28. 
(2) The Bank’s percentage of voting rights in these subsidiaries. 
  

 

NOTE 30 – MANAGEMENT OF THE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
The Bank is exposed to credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk and financing risk. The Bank’s objectives, policies and procedures for managing risk and the risk 
measurement methods are presented in the Risk Management section of the MD&A. Text in grey shading and tables identified with an asterisk (*) in the Risk 
Management section of the MD&A are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 
Residual Contractual Maturities of Balance Sheet Items and Off-Balance-Sheet Commitments 
 

The following tables present balance sheet items and off-balance-sheet commitments by residual contractual maturity as at October 31, 2016 and 2015. The 
information gathered from this maturity analysis is a component of liquidity and funding management. However, this maturity profile does not represent how 
the Bank manages its interest rate risk nor its liquidity risk and funding needs. The Bank considers factors other than contractual maturity in the assessment of 
liquid assets or in determining expected future cash flows.  
 
In the normal course of business, the Bank enters into various off-balance-sheet commitments. The credit instruments used to meet the funding needs of its 
clients represent the maximum amount of additional credit the Bank could be obligated to extend if the commitments were fully drawn.  
 
The Bank also has future minimum commitments under leases for premises as well for other contracts, mainly contracts for outsourced information technology 
services. Most of the lease commitments are related to operating leases.  
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NOTE 30 – MANAGEMENT OF THE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont.) 

 

Assets 
  

             As at October 31, 2016  

     
1 month  

or less  

Over 1 
month to 
3 months  

Over 3 
months to 
6 months  

Over 6 
months to 
9 months  

Over 9 
months to 

12 months  

Over 1 
year to 
2 years  

Over 2 
years to 
5 years  

Over 5 
years  

No 
specified 
maturity  Total  

                         
Cash and deposits                      
 with financial institutions  5,487  199  21  22  7  −  −  −  2,447  8,183  
                         
Securities                      
 At fair value through                       
  profit or loss  1,066  1,207  2,646  702  935  4,800  7,864  5,641  21,103  45,964  
 Available-for-sale  108  177  134  76  63  365  7,553  5,580  552  14,608  
 Held-to-maturity −  −  −  −  472  30  3,263  204  −  3,969  
     1,174  1,384  2,780  778  1,470  5,195  18,680  11,425  21,655  64,541  
                         
Securities purchased under                       
 reverse repurchase                       
 agreements and                      
 securities borrowed  4,842  2,320  2,846  1,532  10  456  −  −  1,942  13,948  
                         
Loans and acceptances(1)                     
 Residential mortgage  874  1,155  1,607  2,389  1,839  7,764  32,034  1,193  13  48,868  
 Personal and credit card  873  413  592  724  570  2,235  8,797  2,041  17,719  33,964  
 Business and government  6,266  2,116  1,937  2,321  1,731  4,684  8,578  2,275  7,778  37,686  
 Customers’ liability under                      
  acceptances  5,633  718  90  −  −  −  −  −  −  6,441  
 Allowances for credit losses                  (781)  (781)  
     13,646  4,402  4,226  5,434  4,140  14,683  49,409  5,509  24,729  126,178  
                        
Other                     
 Derivative financial instruments  569  730  457  293  219  838  2,628  4,682  −  10,416  
 Due from clients, dealers                       
  and brokers(1)                 843  843  
 Purchased receivables                 1,858  1,858  
 Investments in associates and                       
  joint ventures                  645  645  
 Premises and equipment                  1,338  1,338  
 Goodwill                 1,412  1,412  
 Intangible assets                  1,140  1,140  
 Other assets 294  122  71  77  92  123  90  125  710  1,704  
     863  852  528  370  311  961  2,718  4,807  7,946  19,356  
     26,012  9,157  10,401  8,136  5,938  21,295  70,807  21,741  58,719  232,206  
 

(1) Amounts collectible on demand are considered to have no specified maturity. 
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Liabilities, Equity and Off-Balance-Sheet Commitments 
  

             As at October 31, 2016  

     
1 month 

or less  

Over 1 
month to 
3 months  

Over 3 
months to 
6 months  

Over 6 
months to 
9 months  

Over 9 
months to 

12 months  

Over 1 
year to 
2 years  

Over 2 
years to 
5 years  

Over 5 
years   

No 
specified 
maturity  Total  

                       
Deposits(1)(2)                     
 Personal  975  1,905  2,808  1,824  1,499  4,345  7,836  1,036  27,574  49,802  
 Business and government  4,255  1,266  1,117  587  622  1,198  2,265  881  36,818  49,009  
 Deposit-taking institutions  2,925  627  276  27  7  −  −  61  2,023  5,946  
 Unsecured senior debt  5,783  2,539  3,527  1,398  2,797  3,780  5,017  3,641  −  28,482  
 Covered bonds  −  −  −  −  −  1,005  3,102  2,561  −  6,668  
     13,938  6,337  7,728  3,836  4,925  10,328  18,220  8,180  66,415  139,907  
                         
Other                      
 Acceptances 5,631  719  91  −  −  −  −  −  −  6,441  
 Obligations related                       
  to securities sold short(3) 84  201  50  41  53  586  4,652  5,629  2,911  14,207  
 Obligations related to                      
  securities sold under                       
  repurchase agreements and                      
  securities loaned  11,992  1,505  3,555  4,260  −  −  −  −  1,324  22,636  
 Derivative financial instruments 661  693  486  303  182  740  1,608  3,052  −  7,725  
 Due to clients, dealers                       
  and brokers(1)                 2,699  2,699  
 Liabilities related to transferred                      
  receivables(4) −  1,341  324  1,107  548  2,465  9,795  4,551  −  20,131  
 Securitization – Credit card(5) 424  −  −  −  −  −  873  −  −  1,297  
 Other liabilities – Other items(1)(5) 470  296  127  19  77  43  88  197  2,732  4,049  
     19,262  4,755  4,633  5,730  860  3,834  17,016  13,429  9,666  79,185  
                         
Subordinated debt −  −  1,003  −  −  −  −  9  −  1,012  
                         
Equity                 12,102  12,102  
     33,200  11,092  13,364  9,566  5,785  14,162  35,236  21,618  88,183  232,206  

                         
Off-balance-sheet commitments                     
 Letters of guarantee and                       
  documentary letters of credit  145  614  288  286  282  693  741  212  −  3,261  
 Credit card receivables(6)                 7,187  7,187  
 Backstop liquidity and credit                      
  enhancement facilities(7) −  2,056  3,898  15  −  −  −  −  −  5,969  
 Commitments to extend credit(8) 1,149  1,293  1,012  1,927  1,685  8,525  10,565  550  21,109  47,815  
 Lease commitments and                      
  other contracts  87  169  243  236  221  718  1,526  520  −  3,720  
 

(1) Amounts payable upon demand or notice are considered to have no specified maturity.  
(2) The Deposits item is presented in greater detail than it is on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. 
(3) Amounts are disclosed according to the remaining contractual maturity of the underlying security. 
(4) These amounts mainly include liabilities related to the securitization of mortgage loans. 
(5) The Other liabilities item is presented in greater detail than it is on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. 
(6) These amounts are unconditionally revocable at the Bank’s discretion at any time. 
(7) In the event of payment on one of the backstop liquidity facilities, the Bank will receive as collateral government bonds in an amount up to $2.3 billion. 
(8) These amounts include $21.1 billion that is unconditionally revocable at the Bank’s discretion at any time.  
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NOTE 30 – MANAGEMENT OF THE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont.) 

 

Assets 
  

             As at October 31, 2015  

     
1 month  

or less  

Over 1 
month to 
3 months  

Over 3 
months to 
6 months  

Over 6 
months to 
9 months  

Over 9 
months to 

12 months  

Over 1 
year to 
2 years  

Over 2 
years to 
5 years  

Over 5 
years  

No 
specified 
maturity  Total  

                         
Cash and deposits                      
 with financial institutions  5,317  14  −  −  −  −  −  −  2,236  7,567  
                         
Securities                      
 At fair value through                       
  profit or loss  587  673  701  1,351  757  5,473  7,992  6,706  17,757  41,997  
 Available-for-sale  1  356  92  147  37  527  6,846  5,519  518  14,043  
     588  1,029  793  1,498  794  6,000  14,838  12,225  18,275  56,040  
                         
Securities purchased under                       
 reverse repurchase                       
 agreements and                      
 securities borrowed  6,280  4,036  4,345  25  312  1,185  −  −  1,519  17,702  
                         
Loans and acceptances(1)                     
 Residential mortgage  1,125  1,343  2,121  3,072  2,291  6,896  25,523  872  277  43,520  
 Personal and credit card  336  410  743  907  750  1,795  7,334  1,844  17,814  31,933  
 Business and government  3,767  1,609  1,719  2,143  1,479  2,558  7,269  2,127  8,283  30,954  
 Customers' liability under                      
  acceptances  7,896  919  585  −  −  −  −  −  −  9,400  
 Allowances for credit losses                  (569)  (569)  
     13,124  4,281  5,168  6,122  4,520  11,249  40,126  4,843  25,805  115,238  
                        
Other                      
 Derivative financial instruments  520  682  550  606  208  831  2,627  4,818  −  10,842  
 Due from clients, dealers                        
  and brokers(1)                 415  415  
 Purchased receivables                 1,438  1,438  
 Investments in associates and                      
  joint ventures                  831  831  
 Premises and equipment                  1,817  1,817  
 Goodwill                 1,277  1,277  
 Intangible assets                  1,059  1,059  
 Other assets 235  226  216  118  92  110  71  −  796  1,864  
     755  908  766  724  300  941  2,698  4,818  7,633  19,543  
     26,064  10,268  11,072  8,369  5,926  19,375  57,662  21,886  55,468  216,090  
 

(1) Amounts collectible on demand are considered to have no specified maturity. 
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Liabilities, Equity and Off-Balance-Sheet Commitments 
  

             As at October 31, 2015  

     
1 month 

or less  

Over 1 
month to 
3 months  

Over 3 
months to 
6 months  

Over 6 
months to 
9 months  

Over 9 
months to 

12 months  

Over 1 
year to 
2 years  

Over 2 
years to 
5 years  

Over 5 
years     

No 
specified 
maturity  Total  

                       
Deposits(1)(2)                     
 Personal  1,063  1,103  1,920  1,170  1,451  5,304  7,333  910  25,727  45,981  
 Business and government  1,463  341  423  337  62  625  1,318  879  32,331  37,779  
 Deposit-taking institutions  4,814  344  13  1  2  2  4  −  1,458  6,638  
 Unsecured senior debt  4,676  3,772  6,595  2,874  559  4,610  5,091  2,345  −  30,522  
 Covered bonds  −  −  −  −  2,636  −  2,419  2,855  −  7,910  
     12,016  5,560  8,951  4,382  4,710  10,541  16,165  6,989  59,516  128,830  
                         
Other                     
 Acceptances 7,896  919  585  −  −  −  −  −  −  9,400  
 Obligations related                       
  to securities sold short(3) 340  1,270  207  65  327  1,521  4,579  5,933  3,091  17,333  
 Obligations related to                      
  securities sold under                       
  repurchase agreements and                      
  securities loaned  5,875  736  4,733  −  −  840  −  −  1,595  13,779  
 Derivative financial instruments 527  748  646  418  153  886  1,825  2,553  −  7,756  
 Due to clients, dealers                       
  and brokers(1)                 1,871  1,871  
 Liabilities related to transferred                      
  receivables(4) 15  1,129  28  1,163  80  3,145  9,083  5,127  −  19,770  
 Securitization – Credit card(5) −  −  −  −  −  424  872  −  −  1,296  
 Other liabilities – Other items(1)(5) 442  191  133  60  74  57  368  185  1,668  3,178  
     15,095  4,993  6,332  1,706  634  6,873  16,727  13,798  8,225  74,383  
                         
Subordinated debt 505  −  −  −  −  1,008  −  9  −  1,522  
                         
Equity                 11,355  11,355  
     27,616  10,553  15,283  6,088  5,344  18,422  32,892  20,796  79,096  216,090  

                         
Off-balance-sheet commitments                     
 Letters of guarantee and                       
  documentary letters of credit  6  426  120  410  371  664  864  212  −  3,073  
 Credit card receivables(6)                 6,578  6,578  
 Backstop liquidity and credit                      
  enhancement facilities(7) −  15  2,044  15  −  3,054  −  −  −  5,128  
 Commitments to extend credit(8) 544  1,481  802  1,793  2,246  8,046  9,215  648  20,770  45,545  
 Lease commitments and                      
  other contracts  76  150  221  214  208  735  1,158  812  −  3,574  
 

(1) Amounts payable upon demand or notice are considered to have no specified maturity. 
(2) The Deposits item is presented in greater detail than it is on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. 
(3) Amounts have been disclosed according to the remaining contractual maturity of the underlying security. 
(4) These amounts mainly include liabilities related to the securitization of mortgage loans. 
(5) The Other liabilities item is presented in greater detail than it is on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. 
(6) These amounts are unconditionally revocable at the Bank’s discretion at any time. 
(7) In the event of payment on one of the backstop liquidity facilities, the Bank will receive as collateral government bonds in an amount up to $1.8 billion. 
(8) These amounts include $20.8 billion that is unconditionally revocable at the Bank’s discretion at any time. 
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NOTE 31 – INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY 
 
The Bank offers a range of financial products whose cash flows are sensitive to interest rate fluctuations. Interest rate risk arises from on- and off-balance-sheet 
cash flow mismatches. The degree of exposure is based on the magnitude and direction of interest rate movements and on the extent of the mismatch of the 
maturities. Analyzing interest rate sensitivity gaps is one of the techniques used by the Bank to manage interest rate risk. 
 
The following table presents the sensitivity of the Bank’s Consolidated Balance Sheet items to interest rate fluctuations. 
 
As at October 31                  2016  2015  

    
Floating 

rate   
3 months 

or less     

Over 3  
months to  

12 months      

 Over 1 
year to  
5 years      

Over 
 5 years      

Non- 
interest 

sensitive    Total   Total  

                        
Assets                       
Cash and deposits with financial institutions  574  5,754   −   −   −   1,855  8,183  7,567  
   Effective yield     0.4 %  − %  − %  − %        
Securities   2,303  3,505   4,462   21,213   11,354   21,704  64,541  56,040  
   Effective yield     0.5 %  0.7 %  1.4 %  2.4 %        
Loans and acceptances(1)  50,182  29,641   17,393   37,525   2,088   3,297  140,126  132,940  
   Effective yield     1.6 %  3.0 %  2.9 %  5.0 %        
Other  10,705  −   −   −   −   8,651  19,356  19,543  
    63,764  38,900   21,855   58,738   13,442   35,507  232,206  216,090  
                        
Liabilities and equity                       
Deposits   52,788  25,348   14,060   25,316   5,422   16,973  139,907  128,830  
   Effective yield     1.0 %  1.4 %  1.7 %  0.8 %        
Obligations related to securities sold short and                      
 related to securities sold under repurchase                      
 agreements and securities loaned  6,395  9,276   3,624   5,229   5,615   6,704  36,843  31,112  
   Effective yield     3.6 %  1.1 %  0.9 %  1.9 %        
Subordinated debt   −  −   1,003   −   9   −  1,012  1,522  
   Effective yield     − %  3.3 %  − %  1.4 %        
Acceptances and other liabilities   15,235  7,031   776   8,178   4,176   6,946  42,342  43,271  
Equity   −  −   −   1,250   −   10,852  12,102  11,355  
    74,418  41,655   19,463   39,973   15,222   41,475  232,206  216,090  
                        
On-balance-sheet gap   (10,654)  (2,755)   2,392   18,765   (1,780)   (5,968)  −  −  
                        
Position in Canadian dollars   (6,168)  (3,674)   2,450   22,949   (1,217)   (6,835)  7,505  7,133  
Position in foreign currency   (4,486)  919   (58)   (4,184)   (563)   867  (7,505)  (7,133)  
                        
On-balance-sheet gap  (10,654)  (2,755)   2,392   18,765   (1,780)   (5,968)  −  −  

 

(1) Includes securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements and securities borrowed. 

 
The effective yield represents the weighted average effective yield based on the earlier of contractual repricing and maturity dates.  
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NOTE 32 – SEGMENT DISCLOSURES 
 
The Bank carries out its activities in three business segments, which are defined below. For presentation purposes, other activities are grouped in the Other 
heading. Each reportable segment is distinguished by services offered, type of clientele and marketing strategy. 
 
Personal and Commercial  
The Personal and Commercial segment encompasses the banking, financing, and investing services offered to individuals and businesses as well as insurance 
operations. 
 
Wealth Management 
The Wealth Management segment comprises investment solutions, trust services, banking services, lending services and other wealth management solutions 
offered through internal and third-party distribution networks. 
 
Financial Markets 
The Financial Markets segment encompasses banking services, investment banking services and financial solutions for large and mid-size corporations, public 
sector organizations, and institutional investors. The segment is also active in proprietary trading and investment activities for the Bank. 
 
Other 
This heading encompasses Treasury activities, including the Bank’s asset and liability management, liquidity management and funding operations, certain 
international activities, certain non-recurring items and the unallocated portion of corporate services. 
 
The Bank’s segment reporting for fiscal 2016 is consistent with the reporting for fiscal 2015. The segment disclosures have been prepared in accordance with 
the accounting policies described in Note 1, except for the net interest income, non-interest income and income taxes (recovery) of the operating segments, 
which are presented on a taxable equivalent basis. Taxable equivalent basis is a calculation method that consists in grossing up certain tax-exempt income by 
the amount of income tax that would have otherwise been payable. The effect of these adjustments is reversed under the Other heading. Head office expenses 
are allocated to each operating segment presented in the segmented results. The Bank assesses performance based on the net income attributable to the Bank’s 
shareholders. Intersegment revenues are recognized at the exchange amount. Segment assets correspond to average assets used in segment operations. 
 
Results by Business Segment  
  

Year ended October 31(1)                      

  Personal and Commercial  Wealth Management  Financial Markets  Other  Total  
  2016  2015  2016  2015  2016  2015  2016  2015  2016  2015  

                        
Net interest income(2)  1,919  1,825  372  323  980  996  (315)  (462)  2,956  2,682  
Non-interest income(2)  982  1,002  1,068  1,096  657  706  177  260  2,884  3,064  
Total revenues  2,901  2,827  1,440  1,419  1,637  1,702  (138)  (202)  5,840  5,746  
Non-interest expenses  1,640  1,630  998  983  796  743  441  309  3,875  3,665  
Contribution  1,261  1,197  442  436  841  959  (579)  (511)  1,965  2,081  
Provisions for credit losses(3)  475  225  5  3  4  −  −  −  484  228  

Income before income taxes                      
  (recovery)   786  972  437  433  837  959  (579)  (511)  1,481  1,853  
Income taxes (recovery)(2)  212  261  116  110  262  261  (365)  (398)  225  234  

Net income  574  711  321  323  575  698  (214)  (113)  1,256  1,619  
Non-controlling interests  −  −  −  −  18  13  57  57  75  70  
Net income attributable to the                        
 Bank’s shareholders  574  711  321  323  557  685  (271)  (170)  1,181  1,549  
Average assets   91,067  86,886  11,006  10,388  91,928  88,616  41,912  37,039  235,913  222,929  

 

(1) For the year ended October 31, 2015, certain amounts have been revised from those previously reported. In particular, the restructuring charge recognized during fiscal 2015, which had been 
allocated among all the Bank’s business segments, has been combined into the Other heading to reflect the presentation adopted in fiscal 2016. 

(2) For the year ended October 31, 2016, Net interest income was grossed up by $231 million ($311 million in 2015), Non-interest income was grossed up by $4 million (nil in 2015), and an 
equivalent amount was recognized in Income taxes (recovery). The effect of these adjustments is reversed under the Other heading. 

(3) For the year ended October 31, 2016, the Provisions for credit losses item includes a $250 million sectoral provision on non-impaired loans recorded for the oil and gas producer and service 
company loan portfolio, reported in the Personal and Commercial segment. 
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NOTE 32 – SEGMENT DISCLOSURES (cont.) 
 

Results by Geographic Segment 
  

Year ended October 31                  

  Canada  United States  Other  Total  
  2016  2015  2016  2015  2016  2015  2016  2015  

                    
Net interest income  2,803  2,687  110  9  43  (14)  2,956  2,682  
Non-interest income  2,466  2,772  337  284  81  8  2,884  3,064  

Total revenues  5,269  5,459  447  293  124  (6)  5,840  5,746  
Non-interest expenses  3,601  3,457  235  192  39  16  3,875  3,665  
Contribution  1,668  2,002  212  101  85  (22)  1,965  2,081  
Provisions for credit losses  480  228  4  −  −  −  484  228  

Income before income taxes (recovery)  1,188  1,774  208  101  85  (22)  1,481  1,853  
Income taxes (recovery)  162  189  56  13  7  32  225  234  

Net income  1,026  1,585  152  88  78  (54)  1,256  1,619  
Non-controlling interests  57  56  18  14  −  −  75  70  

Net income attributable to the Bank’s shareholders  969  1,529  134  74  78  (54)  1,181  1,549  
Average assets   209,414  202,714  18,325  17,093  8,174  3,122  235,913  222,929  

 
 

NOTE 33 – ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL 
  
Acquisition of Advanced Bank of Asia Limited 
On May 16, 2016, the Bank completed the acquisition of Advanced Bank of Asia Limited (ABA), a major Cambodian financial institution that offers financial 
products and services to individuals and businesses. This acquisition is part of the Bank’s international growth strategy and, upon completion, brings the Bank’s 
common share equity interest in ABA to 90%. The sum of the $119 million cash purchase price, of the fair value of the previously held interest, and of the 
estimated value of the non-controlling interest established at the acquisition date exceeds the fair value of the net assets acquired by $129 million. This excess 
amount was recorded on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as goodwill and mainly represents ABA’s expected business growth in Cambodia. The goodwill from 
this acquisition is not deductible for tax purposes. The acquired receivables, consisting mainly of personal and commercial loans, had an estimated acquisition-
date fair value of $754 million. This amount also represents the gross contractual amounts receivable that the Bank expects to fully recover. 
 
For the year ended October 31, 2016, the amount of the acquisition-related cost included in Non-interest expenses in the Consolidated Statement of Income was 
negligible. During the year ended October 31, 2016, the Bank also recognized a $41 million non-taxable gain on the revaluation of its previously held equity 
interest in ABA in the Non-interest income – Other item of the Consolidated Statement of Income. For business segment disclosure purposes, this gain and ABA’s 
financial results have been included in the Other heading. ABA’s results have been consolidated in the Bank’s financial statements as of May 17, 2016. During 
the year ended October 31, 2016, ABA contributed approximately $43 million to the Bank’s total revenues and $21 million to its net income. Had the Bank 
completed the acquisition on November 1, 2015, it would have reported total revenues of approximately $5,873 million and net income of approximately 
$1,266 million for the year ended October 31, 2016. 
 
During the measurement period, the estimated fair values of all assets acquired and liabilities assumed may be retrospectively adjusted to reflect new 
information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed on the acquisition date. The following table summarizes the estimated acquisition-date fair 
values of all assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  
  
    
Cash and deposits with financial institutions  356  
Securities  50  
Loans  754  

Goodwill  129  

Intangible assets  2  

Other assets  30  

  1,321  
    
Deposits  969  
Other liabilities  86  

  1,055  
    
Purchase price  119  

Previously held interest  133  

Non-controlling interest  14  
  266  
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Disposal of a Portion of the Equity Interest in Fiera Capital Corporation 
On March 12, 2015, through one of its subsidiaries, the Bank disposed of 9,083,000 Class A subordinate voting shares of Fiera Capital Corporation (Fiera Capital) 
at a per-share price of $12.60 for gross proceeds of $114 million. On the transaction date, the Bank’s ownership percentage in Fiera Capital was reduced to 22% 
from 35% before the transaction. A gain of $34 million ($29 million net of income taxes) as well as $5 million in direct charges ($4 million net of income taxes) 
on this disposal of Fiera Capital shares were recognized in the Non-interest income – Other and Non-interest expenses – Other items, respectively, of the 
Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended October 31, 2015 and were presented in the Wealth Management segment. 
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STATISTICAL REVIEW 
  
 

As at October 31(1)                      
(millions of Canadian dollars)  2016  2015  2014  2013  2012  2011  2010  2009  2008  2007  

                       
Consolidated Balance Sheet data                      
Cash and deposits with financial institutions  8,183  7,567  8,086  3,596  3,249  2,851  2,274  2,228  3,660  3,328  
Securities  64,541  56,040  52,953  53,744  54,898  56,592  54,268  50,233  46,185  39,270  
Securities purchased under reverse                      
 repurchase agreements and                       
 securities borrowed  13,948  17,702  24,525  21,449  15,529  12,507  10,878  7,637  7,868  5,966  
Loans and acceptances  126,178  115,238  106,169  97,338  90,922  80,758  63,134  58,370  56,015  52,045  
Other assets  19,356  19,543  13,696  12,092  13,305  14,146  14,748  13,670  15,604  12,476  

Total assets  232,206  216,090  205,429  188,219  177,903  166,854  145,302  132,138  129,332  113,085  

Deposits  139,907  128,830  119,883  102,111  93,474  85,787  81,785  75,170  76,022  70,798  
Other liabilities  79,185  74,383  73,163  74,729  73,948  71,791          
Other liabilities and non-controlling interests              54,276  48,474  45,546  36,045  
Subordinated debt  1,012  1,522  1,881  2,426  2,470  2,000  2,033  2,017  2,255  1,605  
Share capital                      
 Preferred  1,650  1,023  1,223  677  762  762  1,089  1,089  774  400  
 Common  2,645  2,614  2,293  2,160  2,054  1,970  1,804  1,729  1,656  1,575  
Contributed surplus  73  67  52  58  58  46  66  48  31  32  
Retained earnings  6,706  6,705  5,850  5,055  4,091  3,366  4,081  3,515  3,110  2,793  
Accumulated other comprehensive                      
  income (loss)  218  145  289  214  255  337  168  96  (62)  (163)  
Non-controlling interests  810  801  795  789  791  795          

Total liabilities and equity  232,206  216,090  205,429  188,219  177,903  166,854  145,302  132,138  129,332  113,085  

                       
Average assets  235,913  222,929  206,680  193,509  181,344  165,942  140,360  140,978  128,319  125,964  
Net impaired loans(2)  281  254  248  183  179  175  162  223  169  129  
Consolidated Statement of Income data                      
Net interest income(3)  2,956  2,682  2,584  2,478  2,365  2,318  1,933  1,961  1,772  1,116  
Non-interest income(3)  2,884  3,064  2,880  2,673  2,936  2,336  2,351  2,172  2,062  2,301  

Total revenues  5,840  5,746  5,464  5,151  5,301  4,654  4,284  4,133  3,834  3,417  
Provisions for credit losses  484  228  208  181  180  184  144  305  144  103  
Non-interest expenses  3,875  3,665  3,423  3,206  3,207  2,952  2,822  2,662  2,695  2,626  
Income taxes  225  234  295  252  317  264  221  252  167  79  
Non-controlling interests              63  60  52  68  

Net income  1,256  1,619  1,538  1,512  1,597  1,254  1,034  854  776  541  
Non-controlling interests   75  70  69  63  61  60          
Net income attributable to the Bank’s                       
 shareholders  1,181  1,549  1,469  1,449  1,536  1,194          
 

(1) The figures for 2010 and prior years are presented in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP, and certain amounts from fiscal years 2013, 2012 and 2011 have been adjusted to reflect 
changes to the accounting standards in 2014.  

(2) Includes customers’ liability under acceptances.  
(3) The fiscal 2015, 2014, 2013 and 2012 figures have been adjusted to reflect the reclassification of certain amounts between the Non-interest income - Credit fees and the Net interest income 

items and thereby better reflect the nature of the income reported in the Personal and Commercial segment.
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As at October 31(1)   2016   2015  2014  2013  2012  2011  2010  2009  2008  2007  

                          
Number of common shares(2)                        
 (thousands)   338,053   337,236  329,297  325,983  322,617  320,948  325,544  322,402  318,894  315,612  
Number of common                        
  shareholders on record   21,966   22,152  22,394  22,737  23,180  23,588  23,598  23,970  24,354  24,780  
Basic earnings                         

 per share(2)  $ 3.31  $ 4.56 $ 4.36 $ 4.34 $ 4.63 $ 3.41 $ 3.00 $ 2.48 $ 2.35 $ 1.63  

Diluted earnings                         

 per share(2)  $ 3.29  $ 4.51 $ 4.32 $ 4.31 $ 4.58 $ 3.37 $ 2.97 $ 2.47 $ 2.34 $ 1.61  

Dividend per share(2)  $ 2.18  $ 2.04 $ 1.88 $ 1.70 $ 1.54 $ 1.37 $ 1.24 $ 1.24 $ 1.24 $ 1.14  

Share price(2)                        
 High  $ 47.88  $ 55.06 $ 53.88 $ 45.24 $ 40.64 $ 40.72 $ 33.94 $ 31.04 $ 27.32 $ 33.30  

 Low  $ 35.83  $ 40.75 $ 41.60 $ 36.18 $ 31.64 $ 32.43 $ 27.23 $ 12.81 $ 21.13 $ 25.25  

 Close  $ 47.88  $ 43.31 $ 52.68 $ 45.24 $ 38.59 $ 35.57 $ 33.57 $ 28.20 $ 22.61 $ 27.33  

Book value(2)  $ 28.52  $ 28.26 $ 25.76 $ 22.97 $ 20.02 $ 17.82 $ 18.80 $ 16.72 $ 14.85 $ 13.43  

Dividends on preferred                        
 shares                        
   Series 15   –   –  –  0.2444 $ 1.4625 $ 1.4625 $ 1.4625 $ 1.4625 $ 1.4625 $ 1.4625  

   Series 16   –   –  1.2125 $ 1.2125 $ 1.2125 $ 1.2125 $ 1.2125 $ 1.2125 $ 1.2125 $ 1.2125  

   Series 20   –  $ 1.5000 $ 1.5000 $ 1.5000 $ 1.5000 $ 1.5000 $ 1.5000 $ 1.5000 $ 0.8692  –  
   Series 21   –   –  – $ 1.0078 $ 1.3438 $ 1.3438 $ 1.3438 $ 1.3438 $ 0.5596  –  
   Series 24   –   – $ 0.4125 $ 1.6500 $ 1.6500 $ 1.6500 $ 1.6500 $ 1.3765  –  –  
   Series 26   –   – $ 0.4125 $ 1.6500 $ 1.6500 $ 1.6500 $ 1.6500 $ 1.3042  –  –  
   Series 28  $ 0.9500  $ 0.9500 $ 0.9500 $ 0.9728  –  –  –  –  –  –  
   Series 30  $ 1.0250  $ 1.0250 $ 0.7849  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  

   Series 32  $ 0.9750  $ 1.0760  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  

   Series 34  $ 1.1373   –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  

   Series 36  $ 0.5733   –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  

                          
Financial ratios                        
Return on common                         
 shareholders’ equity   11.7 %  16.9 % 17.9 % 20.1 % 24.1 % 19.8 % 17.0 % 15.6 % 16.4 % 11.5 % 
Return on average assets   0.53 %  0.73 % 0.74 % 0.78 % 0.88 % 0.76 % 0.74 % 0.61 % 0.60 % 0.43 % 

Regulatory ratios under  
   Basel III                        
Capital ratios(3)                        
 CET1(4)   10.1 %  9.9 % 9.2 % 8.7 % 7.3 % 7.6 %         
 Tier 1(4)(5)   13.5 %  12.5 %(6) 12.3 %(7) 11.4 % 10.1 % 10.8 % 14.0 % 10.7 % 9.4 % 9.0 % 
 Total(4)(5)   15.3 %  14.0 %(8) 15.1 %(7) 15.0 % 14.1 % 14.3 % 17.5 % 14.3 % 13.2 % 12.4 % 
Leverage ratio(4)   3.7 %  3.7 %                 

                          
Other information                        
Number of employees(9)(10)   20,600   18,601  18,725  16,675  16,636  16,217  15,298  14,851  14,420  14,484  
Branches in Canada   450   452  452  453  451  448  442  445  446  447  
Banking machines   938   930  935  937  923  893  869  866  858  836  

 

(1) The figures for 2010 and prior years are presented in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP, and certain amounts from fiscal years 2013, 2012 and 2011 have been adjusted to reflect 
changes to the accounting standards in 2014. 

(2) The figures for 2014 and prior years have been adjusted to reflect the stock dividend paid in 2014. 
(3) The October 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 ratios have not been adjusted to reflect changes in accounting standards. 
(4) As at October 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013, the capital ratios were calculated using the “all-in” methodology and the October 31, 2012 and 2011 ratios are presented on a pro forma basis. 
(5) In 2008, the Bank adopted the rules of the Basel II Accord and, since November 1, 2009, it has been applying the AIRB Approach for credit risk, whereas prior to that date, it had been using 

the Standardized Approach under Basel I for 2007. 
(6) Taking into account the redemption of the Series 20 preferred shares on November 15, 2015. 
(7) Taking into account the redemption of the Series 16 preferred shares on November 15, 2014. 
(8) Taking into account the redemption of the Series 20 preferred shares on November 15, 2015 and the $500 million redemption of notes on November 2, 2015. 
(9) Full-time equivalent. 
(10) Number of employees includes employees from Credigy Ltd. and Advanced Bank of Asia Limited for fiscal years 2016, 2015 and 2014. 
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Acceptances 
Acceptances constitute a guarantee of payment by a bank and can be traded 
in  the  money  market.  The  Bank  earns  a  “stamping  fee”  for  providing  this 
guarantee. 
 
Allowances for credit losses 
Allowances for credit losses are management’s best estimate of losses in its 
credit portfolio as at the balance sheet date. These allowances are primarily 
related to loans but may also cover the credit risk associated with deposits 
with financial institutions, loan substitute securities, credit instruments such 
as acceptances, and off-balance-sheet items such as commitments to extend 
credit, letters of guarantee and letters of credit. The allowances are increased 
by the provisions for credit losses, which are charged to income and decreased 
by the amount of write-offs, net of recoveries in the period.  
 
Assets under administration 
Assets in respect of which a financial institution provides administrative 
services such as custodial services, collection of investment income, 
settlement of purchase and sale transactions and record-keeping. Assets 
under administration, which are beneficially owned by clients, are not 
reported on the balance sheet of the institution offering such services. 
 
Assets under management 
Assets managed by a financial institution that are beneficially owned by 
clients. Management services are more comprehensive than administrative 
services, and include selecting investments or offering investment advice. 
Assets under management, which may also be administered by the financial 
institution, are not reported on the financial institution’s balance sheet. 
 
Basis point 
Unit of measure equal to one one-hundredth of a percentage point (0.01%). 
 
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital ratio 
Common Equity Tier 1 capital consists of common shareholders’ equity less 
goodwill, intangible assets and other capital deductions. Common Equity 
Tier 1 capital ratio is calculated by dividing Common Equity Tier 1 capital by 
the corresponding risk-weighted assets. 
 
Derivative financial instruments 
Derivative financial instruments are financial contracts whose value is derived 
from an underlying interest rate, exchange rate or equity, commodity or credit 
instrument or index. Examples of derivatives include swaps, options, forward 
rate agreements and futures. The notional amount of the derivative is the 
contract amount used as a reference point to calculate the payments to be 
exchanged between the two parties, and the notional amount itself is 
generally not exchanged by the parties. 
 
Dividend payout ratio 
Common dividends as a percentage of net income after preferred share 
dividends. 
 

Economic capital 
Economic capital is the internal measure used by the Bank to determine the 
capital required for its solvency and to pursue its business operations. 
Economic capital takes into consideration the credit, market, operational, 
business and other risks to which the Bank is exposed, as well as the risk 
diversification effect among them and among the business segments. 
Economic capital thus helps the Bank to determine the capital required to 
protect itself against such risks and ensure its long-term viability. 
 
Efficiency ratio 
Non-interest expenses as a percentage of total revenue, the efficiency ratio 
measures the efficiency of the Bank’s operations. 
 
Fair value 
The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to 
sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the 
principal market at the measurement date under current market conditions 
(i.e., an exit price).   
 
Hedging 
The purpose of a hedging transaction is to modify the Bank’s exposure to one 
or more risks by creating an offset between changes in the fair value of, or the 
cash flows attributable to, the hedged item and the hedging instrument. 
 
Impaired loans 
A loan, except credit card receivables, is considered impaired if there is 
objective evidence of impairment and, in management’s best estimate, the 
timely collection of principal and interest is no longer reasonably assured, or 
when a payment is contractually 90 days past due, unless the loan is fully 
secured and collection efforts are reasonably expected to result in repayment 
of the debt within 180 days. Loans that are insured or fully guaranteed by a 
Canadian government (federal or provincial) or by a Canadian government 
agency are considered impaired when they are more than 365 days in arrears. 
 
Leverage ratio 
The leverage ratio is calculated by dividing Tier 1 capital by total exposure. 
Total exposure is defined as the sum of on-balance-sheet assets (including 
derivative exposures and securities financing transaction exposures) and off-
balance-sheet items. 
 
Master netting agreement 
Legal agreement between two parties that have multiple derivative contracts 
with each other that provides for the net settlement of all contracts through a 
single payment, in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy. 
 
Net interest margin 
Net interest income as a percentage of average interest-bearing assets. 
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Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (Canada) (OSFI) 
The mandate of the Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (OSFI) 
is to regulate and supervise financial institutions and private pension plans 
subject to federal oversight, to help minimize undue losses to depositors and 
policyholders and, thereby, to contribute to public confidence in the Canadian 
financial system. 
 
Provisions for credit losses 
The amount charged to income necessary to bring the allowances for credit 
losses to a level determined appropriate by management. This includes 
provisions for impaired loans and non-impaired loans. 
 
Return on common shareholders’ equity (ROE) 
Net income, less dividends on preferred shares, expressed as a percentage of 
the average value of common shareholders’ equity. 
 
Risk-weighted assets 
Assets are risk weighted according to the guidelines established by OSFI. In 
the Standardized calculation approach, factors are applied to the face value of 
certain assets in order to reflect comparable risk levels. In the Advanced 
Internal Rating-Based (AIRB) approach, risk-weighted assets are derived from 
the Bank's internal models, which represent the Bank's own assessment of the 
risks it incurs. Off-balance-sheet instruments are converted to balance sheet 
(or credit) equivalents by adjusting the notional values before applying the 
appropriate risk-weighting factors. 
 
Securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements  
Securities purchased by the Bank from a client pursuant to an agreement 
under which the securities will be resold to the same client on a specified date 
and at a specified price. Such an agreement is a form of short-term 
collateralized lending. 
 
Securities sold under repurchase agreements  
Financial obligations related to securities sold pursuant to an agreement 
under which the securities will be repurchased on a specified date and at a 
specified price. Such an agreement is a form of short-term funding. 
 
 

Structured entities  
A structured entity is an entity created to accomplish a narrow and well-
defined objective and is designed so that voting or similar rights are not the 
dominant factor in deciding who controls the entity, such as when voting rights 
relate solely to administrative tasks and the relevant activities are directed by 
means of contractual arrangements. 
 
Taxable equivalent basis 
Taxable equivalent basis is a calculation method that consists in grossing up 
certain tax-exempt income by the amount of income tax that would have 
otherwise been payable. 
 
Tier 1 capital ratio 
Tier 1 capital ratio consists of Common Equity Tier 1 capital and Additional Tier 
1 instruments, namely, eligible non-cumulative preferred shares and the 
eligible amount of innovative instruments. Tier 1 capital ratio is calculated by 
dividing Tier 1 capital, less regulatory adjustments, by the corresponding risk-
weighted assets. 
 
Total capital ratio 
Total capital is the sum of Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital. Tier 2 capital consists of the 
eligible portion of subordinated debt and certain loan loss allowances. Total 
capital ratio is calculated by dividing total capital, less regulatory 
adjustments, by the corresponding risk-weighted assets. 
 
Total shareholder return 
The total shareholder return (TSR) represents the average total return on an 
investment in the Bank’s common shares. The return includes changes in 
share price and assumes that the dividends received were reinvested in 
additional common shares of the Bank. 
 
Value-at-Risk (VaR) 
VaR is a statistical measure of risk that is used to quantify market risks across 
products, per types of risks and aggregate risk on a portfolio basis. VaR is 
defined as the maximum loss at a specific confidence level over a certain 
horizon under normal market conditions. The VaR method has the advantage 
of providing a uniform measurement of financial instrument-related market 
risks based on a single statistical confidence level and time horizon.
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INFORMATION FOR SHAREHOLDERS 
 
Description of Share Capital 
 

The authorized share capital of the Bank consists of an unlimited number of 
common shares, without par value, an unlimited number of first preferred 
shares, without par value, issuable for a maximum aggregate consideration of 
$5 billion, and 15 million second preferred shares, without par value, issuable 
for a maximum aggregate consideration of $300 million. As at 
October 31, 2016, the Bank had a total of 338,053,054 common shares and  
66,000,000 first preferred shares issued and outstanding. 

 
Stock Exchange Listings 
 

The Bank’s common shares and Series 28, 30, 32, 34 and 36 First Preferred 
Shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange in Canada. 
 
Issue or class  Ticker symbol  Newspaper abbreviation 

       

Common shares  NA  Nat Bk or Natl Bk 

First Preferred Shares     

  Series 28  NA.PR.Q  Nat Bk s28 or Natl Bk s28 

  Series 30  NA.PR.S  Nat Bk s30 or Natl Bk s30 

  Series 32  NA.PR.W  Nat Bk s32 or Natl Bk s32 

  Series 34  NA.PR.X  Nat Bk s34 or Natl Bk s34 

  Series 36  NA.PR.A  Nat Bk s36 or Natl Bk s36 

 
Number of Registered Shareholders  
 

As at October 31, 2016, there were 21,966 common shareholders recorded in 
the Bank’s common share register.  

 
Dividends  
 

Dividend Dates in Fiscal 2017 
(subject to approval by the Board of Directors of the Bank) 
 
Ex-dividend date  Record date  Payment date 

Common shares     

December 22, 2016  December 28, 2016  February 1, 2017 

March 23, 2017  March 27, 2017  May 1, 2017 

June 22, 2017  June 22, 2017  August 1, 2017 

September 21, 2017  September 25, 2017  November 1, 2017 

      
Preferred shares,       

 Series 28, 30, 32, 34 and 36     

December 30, 2016  January 4, 2017  February 15, 2017 

April 6, 2017  April 10, 2017  May 15, 2017 

July 6, 2017  July 10, 2017  August 15, 2017 
October 5, 2017  October 10, 2017  November 15, 2017 

 
   

Dividends Declared on Common Shares During Fiscal 2016 
  

Ex-dividend date  Record date  Payment date  
Dividend per 

share ($) 

       

December 17, 2015  December 21, 2015  February 1, 2016  0.54 

March 23, 2016  March 28, 2016  May 1, 2016  0.54 

June 16, 2016  June 20, 2016  August 1, 2016  0.55 

September 22, 2016  September 26, 2016  November 1, 2016  0.55 

 
Dividends Declared on Preferred Shares During Fiscal 2016 
  

   Dividend per share ($) 
Ex-dividend 

date 
Record  

date 
Payment  

date 
Series 

28 
Series 

30 
Series 

32 
Series 

34 
Series 

36 

        

Dec. 30, 15 Jan. 4, 16 Feb. 15, 16 0.2375 0.2563 0.2438 − − 

Apr. 7, 16 Apr. 11, 16 May 15, 16 0.2375 0.2562 0.2438 0.4373 − 

Jun. 29, 16 Jul. 4, 16 Aug. 15, 16 0.2375 0.2563 0.2437 0.3500 − 

Oct. 6, 16 Oct. 10, 16 Nov. 15, 16 0.2375 0.2562 0.2437 0.3500 0.5733 

 
Dividends paid are “eligible dividends” in accordance with the Income Tax Act  
(Canada).  

 
Dividend Reinvestment and Share Purchase Plan 
 

National Bank has a Dividend Reinvestment and Share Purchase Plan for 
Canadian holders of its common and preferred shares under which they can 
acquire common shares of the Bank without paying commissions or 
administration fees. Canadian participants acquire common shares through 
the reinvestment of cash dividends paid on the shares they hold or through 
optional cash payments of at least $500 per payment, up to a maximum of 
$5,000 per quarter. 
 
For additional information, shareholders may contact National Bank’s 
registrar and transfer agent, Computershare Trust Company of Canada, at 
1-888-838-1407. To participate in the plan, National Bank’s beneficial or non-
registered common shareholders must contact their financial institution or 
broker. 
 
Direct Deposit  
Shareholders may elect to have their dividend payments deposited directly via 
electronic funds transfer to their bank account at any financial institution that 
is a member of the Canadian Payments Association. To do so, they must send 
a written request to the Transfer Agent, Computershare Trust Company of 
Canada. 
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AT A GLANCE
National Bank of Canada is an integrated provider of financial services to retail, commercial, corporate and institutional clients. As at October 31, 2016, it  
operated in three business segments—Personal and Commercial, Wealth Management and Financial Markets—and had total assets in excess of $232 billion. 
Since the start of fiscal 2017, a fourth business segment has been added, namely, U.S. Specialty Finance and International. 

Through some 21,000 employees, National Bank offers a complete range of financial services that include: banking and investment solutions for individuals 
and businesses as well as securities brokerage, insurance and wealth management services.  

National Bank is the leading bank in Quebec and the partner of choice for small and medium-sized enterprises. It is one of the six systemically important 
banks in Canada and has branches in almost every province. Clients in the United States, Europe and other parts of the world are served through a network of  
representative offices, subsidiaries and partnerships. 

Its head office is located in Montreal and its securities are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange.
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Head Office
National Bank of Canada
National Bank Tower
600 De La Gauchetière Street West, 4th Floor
Montreal, Quebec  H3B 4L2  Canada 

Telephone: 	 514-394-5000
Website:  	 nbc.ca  

Annual Meeting  
The Annual Meeting of Holders of Common Shares of the Bank will be held on  
Friday, April 21, 2017, at the National Bank of Canada’s head office in  
Montreal, Quebec, Canada.

Public Accountability Statement  
The 2016 Social Responsibility Report will be available in March 2017 on the 
Bank’s website at nbc.ca.
 
Communication with Shareholders
For information about stock transfers, address changes, dividends, lost  
certificates, tax forms and estate transfers, shareholders of record may  
contact the Transfer Agent at the following address:  

Computershare Trust Company of Canada
Share Ownership Management
1500 Robert-Bourassa Boulevard, 7th Floor
Montreal, Quebec  H3A 3S8  Canada   

Telephone: 	 1-888-838-1407
Fax: 	 1-888-453-0330
E-mail: 	 service@computershare.com 
Website: 	 computershare.com  

Shareholders whose shares are held by a market intermediary are asked to 
contact the market intermediary concerned.

Other shareholder inquiries can be addressed to:
Investor Relations
National Bank of Canada
National Bank Tower
600 De La Gauchetière Street West, 7th Floor
Montreal, Quebec  H3B 4L2  Canada

Telephone: 	 1-866-517-5455
Fax:	 514-394-6196
E-mail: 	 investorrelations@nbc.ca
Website: 	 nbc.ca/investorrelations 
 

Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements 
From time to time, National Bank of Canada makes written and oral forward- 
looking statements, including in this Annual Report, in other filings with  
Canadian regulators, in reports to shareholders, in press releases and in  
other communications. All such statements are made pursuant to the  
Canadian and American securities legislation and the provisions of the  
United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.

Additional information about these statements can be found on page 9 of  
this Annual Report.

Trademarks
The trademarks used in this report include National Bank of Canada, Private 
Wealth 1859, one client, one bank, CashPerformer, NBC CapS, NBC CapS II, 
NBC Asset Trust, NBC Capital Trust and National Bank All-in-One and their  
respective logos, which are trademarks of National Bank of Canada used  
under licence by National Bank of Canada or its subsidiaries. All other  
trademarks mentioned in this report that are not the property of National  
Bank of Canada are owned by their respective holders.

Pour obtenir une version française du Rapport annuel, 
veuillez vous adresser à :
Relations avec les investisseurs
Banque Nationale du Canada
600, rue De La Gauchetière Ouest, 7e étage
Montréal (Québec)  H3B 4L2  Canada

Téléphone : 	 1 866 517-5455
Télécopieur : 	 514 394-6196
Adresse électronique :	 relationsinvestisseurs@bnc.ca

Legal Deposit
ISBN 978-2-921835-51-0 
Legal deposit – Bibliothèque et Archives nationales du Québec, 2016
Legal deposit – Library and Archives Canada, 2016
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